In aceordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

Companies House

«

a

[7¢]

o

o |

I

._

1 1.’041’2019
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number 2 Filling in this form
pany f ’? ’?ro ’_ ’_ r li Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full (The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community bold black capitals.

’ Rehabilitation Company Limited

Administrator's name

Full forename(s}

’Martin Charles

Surname

‘ Armstrong

Administrator's address

Bwldlng name!number ‘ Allen House

Street ’ 1 Westmead Road
|
Past town ‘ Sutton
Countleegmn ‘ Surrey i
Postcoz ‘E:“:WITFT’T’TF’i
Country I United Kingdom B

Fuil forename{s)

Surname

Administrator's name o

'James Edmund

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

| Patchett

another administratar.

Building namefmumber (A!Ien House

Administrator's address e

& Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

H
i
| another administrator,

Street ’ 1 Westmead Road

Past town ‘ Sutton

County/Region \ Surrey

—_— . } —— -7 — =T ’, [ !,:.--— T—
Postcode ‘r}S o[ T A
Country

[ United Kingdom

04717 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

[ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and qatf

Administrator’s Signature
Signature K

Signature date IE?’? lm_o_ﬁ EW




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited —
In Administration (“the Company”)

Issued on: 9% April 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 10" April 2019



For the purposes of these proposals, the following abhreviations shall be used:

"CRS"

“cvL”
“GDPR”

“HMPPS”

“” KSSH

“w LtOO”

i M BVH

“Mol”
“RBS”
“Seetec”
“SIP 16"
“Symbiont”

MTBAM

“the Company”

1l

“the Companies” or
“the CRCs”

“the Court”

“the joint
Administrators”

IJWLH

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP, the solicitors engaged by the Joint
Administrators

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
The General Data Protection Regulation

Her Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service

The Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation Company Limited,
the purchaser

Licence to Occupy

Middleton Barton Valuation Limited, the independent agents/valuers
engaged by the Joint Administrators

Secretary of State for Justice

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Seetec Business Technelogy Centre Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (England & Wales)
Symbiont Facility Services Limited

Turpin Barker Armstrong

And  Wiltshire Community

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset

Rehabilitation Company Limited

The Wales Community Rehabilitation Company Limited, The Dorset, Devon
and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation Company Limited and The Bristol,
Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company
Limited

The High Court of Justice
Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett of Turpin Barker Armstrong

Working Links (Employment) Limited (now in Administration)



CONTENTS

10.

11.

12.

13.

Circumstances leading to the appointment of Joint Administrators

Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

Financial position of the Company

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators to achieve the objective of the
Administration

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
Pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators’ investigations

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Approval of Proposals

Further Information



APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Schedule of trading addresses

Appendix 3 Summary of recent trading performance

Appendix 4 Details of prior involvement and ethical considerations

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ SIP16 disclosure

Appendix 6 Directors’ Statement of Affairs and list of creditors

Appendix 7 Receipts and Payments account

Appendix 8 Fee recovery policy

Appendix 9 Fee estimate summary for Administration (and subsequent Liguidation)

Appendix 10 Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration {and subsequent
Liquidation)

Appendix 11 Time cost analysis (pest-appointment)

Appendix 12 Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration {and subsequent
Liguidation)

Appendix 13 Time cost analysis (pre-appointment)

Appendix 14 Proof of Debt form

Appendix 15 Notice of decision for which approval is sought and voting form

Appendix 16 Notice of invitation to form a committee



James E Patchett and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory
propesals relating to the Company.

1. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

WL was established in 2000 as a public, private and voluntary company that provides welfare services
and help with employability. It was acquired by the investment group, Aurelius, in lune 2016,

WL provided welfare services and help with employability to disadvantaged people. WL was awarded
contracts to run three Community Rehabilitation Companies as part of the government's
Transforming Rehabilitation reforms with the aim of cutting reoffending. Under the reforms,
probation services were split into two with the National Probation Service managing high risk
offenders and Community Rehabilitation Companies managing low and medium risk offenders.

WL provided the infrastructure for the probation services carried out by its three CRCs (Community
Rehabilitation Companies):

1. The Wales Community Rehabilitation Company Limited.

The Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation Company Limited.

3. The Bristal, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company
Limited.

et

The CRCs provided probation services under contracts with the Mol in their respective regions. WL
provided a parent company guarantee to the Mol for any liabilities owed by the CRCs under these
contracts. The Group entered into administration on 14™ February 2019 as a result of their respective
forecasted financial positions which included significant sums that would likely be owed to the Mo)
for performance related penalties. As part of this process, the Moi, CRCs and the Joint Administrators
entered into a Deed of Termination on 15" February 2019 to effect the termination of each of the
respective CRCs’ Services Agreements with the Mol.

Another provider was identified by the Mol {following a procurement process) and was interested in
acquiring the assets and employees which were used in the running of the CRCs. The MoJ made
arrangements for the preferred purchaser, namely K55 {an unconnected company), to have its own
existing contracts with the Mol varied to take on responsibility for the services previously provided
by each of the CRCs.

At the date of Administration, monies were owed to each CRC by the Mol. The Deed of Termination
stipulates that the termination of the Services Agreements does not affect the Companies’ rights to
obtain payment of sums validly due and owing to it [subject to any right of set-off as a result of
payments made by the Mol to CRC employees in respect of wages that related to the period prior to
administration and also regarding any ransom payments). For the avoidance of doubt, the Mol is not
able to set-off any costs or losses which the Mol incurs as a result of the failure of any third party to
facilitate the transfer of services to K55S or payments to third parties ta ensure the same.

A summary of the Company’s statutory information, fist of known trading addresses and recent
trading performance is attached as Appendices 1, 2 and 3, respectively,

The Companies provided security to RBS (by way of a fixed charge created on 30" September 2015)
and to the ultimate controlling party, Aurelius Sigma Limited (by way of fixed and floating charges
created on 4" June 2018 and 19" July 2018). The security held by Aurelius Sigma Limited related to a



funding facility of c.£11m made available to WL. The purpose of the facility was to allow WL to repay
an existing RBS facility and existing shareholder loans. The facility was secured by fixed and floating
charges over WL and the CRCs and was also supported by cross-guarantees from the CRCs. The
security held by Aurelius Sigma Limited was subsequently assigned to Symbiont under a Deed of
Assignment dated 28" September 2018. The RBS fixed charge was satisfied on 7™ June 2018.

The forecasted financial position for the CRCs was expected to have a material adverse effect on the
overall financial position of WL and, under the terms of the security held by Symbicnt, was an event
of default which would enable Symbiont to enforce its security against WL and the CRCs. As a result,
Symbiont served a letter of demand on WL on 25" January 2019. In addition, WL subsequently failed
to make the agreed monthly loan and interest repayment of circa £950,000 to Symbiont, due on 31%
January 2019, which constituted a further default. As a result, Symbiont had threatened to
immediately appoint an Administrator over WL and the CRCs to secure its position. This would have
likely resuited in the complete cessation of services provided by the Group, which would have
resulted in the loss of circa 1,200 jobs and left thousands of vulnerable members of the public
without support.

tn light of the above, it was considered appropriate that WL and the CRCs all be placed into
Administration on the same day following arrangements made with the Mol to allow K55 to
seamlessty take on the services provided by the CRCs thus reducing the impact on the public and
preserving the jobs of all CRC staff at the point of transfer. It would also allow WL to continue to
provide key services (such as IT and infrastructure) to KSS and other key stakeholders such as the
Department of Work and Pensions. Following negotiations with the Mol, Symbiont, and other
stakeholders, it was considered that this would be the best outcome in order to maximise
realisations, preserve jobs, and prevent an increase in liabilities as a result of termination of contracts
and redundancies. In view of the financial position of the CRCs, the desire for ongoing services to be
provided to the Mol, and the outstanding demand from Symbiont, matters needed to be dealt with
swiftly, and a deadline of 15™ February 2019 was agreed by all stakeholders.

In summary, it was considered to be in the public interest that WL and the CRCs be placed into
Administration to enable the orderly transition of services provided under the Mol {and other)
contracts serviced by WL, whilst also providing an orderly wind down of the business and avoiding
any formal action by Symbiont {which would have catastrophically affected the services provided by
WL and the CRCs and led to the redundancy of all staff).

Prior to the commencement of the Administration we acted as advisors to the Board as a whole acting
on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the
insolvency of WL or the CRCs on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that
time, we were still required to act in our dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency
Code of Ethics. From 21% January 2019 until formal instruction to place WL and the CRCs into
Administration, we obtained and reviewed financial information from the respective Boards and
entered into discussions with Symbiont and the MoJ. On 5% February 2019, TBA were instructed to
assist the respective Boards of the CRCS and WL to place the companies into Administration.
Following this instruction, we continued to liaise with Symbiont and the Mol. In accordance with the
proposed strategy, the directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator in the High
Court of Justice on 4" February 2019 aver WL and the CRCs.

Appendix 4 provides details of my firm’s prior involvement with the Company, its directors and
shareholders (and ultimate beneficial owners), including the safeguards intreduced to reduce the
ethical threats. Appendix 4 is a combined note in relation to WL and the CRCs. As required by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics, lames E Patchett and 1 considered the various threats to our objectivity



arising from this prior involvement. As stated in Appendix 4 we concluded that those threats were at
an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company.

On 14" February 2019, James E Patchett and | were appointed by the directors of the Company as
Joint Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management
of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator
primarily involved in dealing with the Company's affairs.

It should be noted that, in addition to the CRCs, James E Patchett and | were also appointed as Joint
Administrators of WL on 14" February 2019 for the purposes of achieving the strategy outlined
above.

2. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administrators of the Company, James E Patchett and 1 are officers of the Court, and must
perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

(a)  rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b}  achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution tc one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and have done this by entering
into a termination of the CRCs’ Services Agreement with the Mol, selling the Company’s tangibte
assets shortly after appointment to KSS (the Mol’s preferred purchaser) and by continuing to provide
certain infrastructure to KSS through WL. This overall strategy has preserved the jobs of circa 797
employees of the Company and the other two CRC companies, and additional employees of WL, and
thus reduced overall employee liabilities in the respective Administrations. It will also have the effect
of minimising claims in the Administrations in respect of counter claims for breach/termination of
contracts. In addition, we have sought to realise the Company’s remaining assets including a credit
balance held in the Company’s bank account, a substantial sum due to the Company from HMPPS and
various outstanding balances due from trade debtors.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.



3. ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
3.1. CRCs/Mol

ln order to ensure that KSS could continue to operate, the tangible assets of the Company were sold
to KSS on 15" February 2019. The assets consisted primarily of motor vehicles. As previously
mentioned, this sale was part of a wider transaction whereby KSS, as identified by the Mol, took on
the services previously provided by the CRCs under their contracts with the Mol. Full details of the
sales are provided in the Joint Administrators” SIP16 disclosure previously provided to creditors (a
copy of which is attached as Appendix 5). Please note that as there were simultaneous sales of assets
of related group companies, one document was prepared which covers all companies. This is
primarily because the reasons for undertaking the sales were identical for each company.

The employees of the CRCs, and certain employees of WL relating to the Mol contracts/CRC services,
transferred to KSS under The Offender Management Act 2007 (Working Links) Staff Transfer Scheme
2019.

The following work has been required to be undertaken in relation to the CRC/MoJ sales/transfers:

- Agreeing the final terms of the sale;

- Liaising with solicitors in respect of the same;

- Agreeing the terms of the termination of the CRCs’ Services Agreements;

- Entering into a Deed of Release with Symbiont to release their security for the purposes of
executing the sale;

- Corresponding with KSS regarding post sale formalities;

- Dealing with enquiries and requests from the Maol, particularly in relation to the transfer of
employees and the provision of information/data.

3.2, Properties

The Company traded from various premises across the UK. These properties were occupied on a
variety of terms, including under formal leases or just rolling rental agreements. In addition, WL held
leases for other properties which were occupied by the CRCs.

A LtoO has been entered into to allow KSS to occupy the premises they reguire whilst they make
separate arrangements for future use directly with the respective landlords. Some properties have not
been retained for the purposes of the Administration.

The following work has been undertaken with regards to the properties and the LtoO:

- Notifications to the landlards of those properties that are being retained under the LtoOs;

- Correspondence with landlords to agree calculation of daily rental rates for retained
properties;

- Reviewing rental invoices and arranging payments to landlords for post-appointment rent
{and other associated obligations};

- Liaising with KSS regarding the accupation and vacation of certain properties.



3.3. Records

The Company’s hiooks and records were stored across the various trading premises and a third party
document management facility.

Time has been spent liaising with staff, the existing third party storage provider, and others regarding
these records. This process is ongoing.

The Joint Administrators are also seeking advice regarding their obligations under GDPR.
3.4, Business Rates

The Company traded from a number of premises across the UK. Since our appointment, we have
sought to establish whether the Company is entitled to receive any refunds for business rates. We
have instructed third party agents, CAPA, to undertake a review of the Company’s property portfolio
to establish whether any refunds are due.

3.5. RBS

tn order to facilitate the receipt of funds owing to the Company, RBS were instructed to ensure that
the Company’s kank account remain open to receive credits only. Credit funds have heen periodically
transferred by RBS into the Administration estate account as and when requested.

The sum received from RBS to date may include some credits received post-Administration. Once the
account has been closed, and all funds received, a reconciliation of these sums will be undertaken.

In addition, a number of cash deliveries totalling £1,665 (provided by a third party provider) were
made to certain premises previously occupied by the Company. As these cash deliveries were made
after the Administration had commenced, KS$ agreed to reimburse these sums ta the Administration.
This sum is included in the cash at bank figure {as the cash deliveries were offset against the credit
balance held by RBS).

The work undertaken in this regard relates to ongoing correspondence with RBS regarding the
operation of the account and the transfer of funds and ongoing correspondence with KSS regarding
the reimbursement of cash deliveries made post-administration.

3.6. Investigations

In accardance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, | have commenced an initial investigation into
the Company’s affairs to establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct
matters that require further investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries,
the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. These investigations
are ongoing.

3.7. Pensions
The Company operated three pension schemes and, whilst agents have been engaged to assist with
our obligations in respect of the above pension schemes, the following work has been required in this

regard:

Dealing with the formatiities of the instruction;



- Lliaising with pension agents and dealing with queries;
- Corresponding with the Pension Protection Fund;
- Reviewing and authorising statutory notifications.

In addition to the above, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as;

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the propesals at Companies House.

Dealing with all routine correspendence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank accounts.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking reconciliations of the bank accounts containing estate funds.

These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly
conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still
have to be carried out.

| decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company ceasing to trade
on 14" February 2019, entering into a termination of its Services Agreement with the MoJ and selling
the Company’s tangible assets shortly after appointment to KSS (the MoJ’s preferred purchaser).

[ attach at Appendix 5 a copy of the disclosure | have previously made to creditors about the pre-pack
sale. | was unabie to issue my proposals at the time | made the SIP 16 disclosure because the sale of
the CRCs’ assets was part of a wider transaction. The SIP16 disclosure was required to be reviewed by
the Mol which delayed its circulation. The SIP16 statement was prepared separately to the Joint
Administrators’ proposalsin light of the above.,

4. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 14" February 2019 which is known as
a Statement of Affairs (“SoA”) is attached at Appendix 6.

My comments on the SoA are as follows. Where relevant, | have also commented on asset realisations
which were not expected in the SoA.

41. Tangible assets
The directors’ Statement of Affairs included an estimated to realise value of £1 for ‘Fixed Assets.’
As disclosed previously, the tangible and intangible assets of the Company were sold to KSS on 15

February 2019 for the total sum of £14,750. Full details of this sale can be found in the SIP 16
disclosure but 2 summary is provided below.



MBYV, a firm of independent professional valuers, were instructed to value the Company’s assets on a
desktop basis (in light of the type and location of these assets).

The valuation report was prepared by Chris Eckersley (MRICS Registered Valuer) and verified by Neil
Duckworth (MA MRICS Registered Valuer). MBY confirmed that they hold adequate Professional
indemnity Insurance and they had no previous involvement in respect of the Company, and had no
conflict of interest in preparing the valuation.

An outline of the different types of asset sold and the amount for which they were sold, together with
a comparison against the valuation obtained, is as follows:

Valuation basis & amount (£) Sale Consideration
Asset category e.g. In-situ e.g. Ex-situ (£)
Fixed charge assets
IPR? Nil Nil 1
Floating charge assets
Motor Vehicles 24,000 21,000 14,746
Furniture and Equipment? Nil Nil 1
Uncharged assets
Intangibles’ Nil Nil 1
Books and records? Nil Nil 1
Total 24,000 21,000 14,750

IWhilst it is understood that the Company did not own any of these assets, o nominal sum of £1 was allocated to these items
at the request of KSS.

The allocation of assets between fixed and floating realisations is subject to ongoing legal advice. It
has been apportioned based on legal advice received by the Joint Administrators to date {but may be
subject to change). To date, Symbiont has not disputed this advice.

MBV also advised that the Services Agreements with the Mol did not hold any value. The
Agreements precluded any transfer, assignment or otherwise without the specific written consent of
the Mol. In light of this (and also in light of the fact that the MaJ had already identified KSS as their
preferred purchaser), MBV advised that there was no value in the Services Agreement or any of the
CRCs' intangible assets,

Creditors will note that the sale consideration achieved for the motor vehicles is lower than both the
in-situ and ex-situ valuations. It was considered that the best strategy to realise these assets was to
seek a sale to the new service provider for the Mol contracts (on the basis that they would have an
immediate requirement for use of the assets). If a sale to the new provider could not be achieved,
then MBYV advised that a sale should be sought via a targeted marketing strategy. However, this
would have required collection and relocation of the vehicles to one site. Not only would the costs of
coilecting and relocating the vehicles from all over the UK be significant (and likely outweigh any
value), MBV advised that it would take circa 30 days to achieve. The offer from KSS was considered
to represent the best cutcome in the circumstances as it avoided the significant costs and delays in
trying to collect the assets. Further, it was considered that any alternative interested party would not
be willing to collect the assets in light of their neminal break-up value and the fact that the vehicies
were in use by variocus employees of the CRCs.



4.2. Book debts — HMPPS

The SoA includes a debt due from HMPPS with a book value of £1,28%,054 (for the period up to the
end of January 2019). The directors placed a nil estimated to realise value an this debt for the
purposes of the SoA on the basis that HMPPS have advised that they expect to be a creditor of the
Company and intend to submit a subrogated preferential claim and an unsecured claim in the
Administration.

4.3. Bock debts — Trade Debtors

The SoA includes book debts with a book value of £50,878 and an estimated to realise value of nil.
Realisations in this regard are speculative and are likely to be subject to disputes and hence, whilst a
sum of £576 has been received to date, | am unable to estimate what additional recoveries (if any) will
be made.

4.4. Cash at Bank

The SoA estimated that the sum of £701,316 would be realised in respect of the Company’s cash at
RBS. To date, the sum of £707,084.36 has been received, which includes reimbursement of £1,665
from KSS in respect of post-administration cash deliveries. The hank account was frozen by the Joint
Administrators following appointment but remained open in order to collect monies due to the
Company.

4.5. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

On 15" March 2019, the MoJ put the Joint Administrators on notice that they will be formulating and
submitting a subrogated preferential claim in respect of payments made by them to employees of the
Company for wages etc. prior to Administration. This claim is yet to be received and the level of any
claim is currently unknown.

4.6. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying
the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator
has to set aside:

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
s 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave floating charges to Aurelius Sigma Limited on 4" June 2018 and 19" July 2018 in
respect of a funding facility provided to WL and the prescribed part provisions will apply.



The funding facility provided by Aurelius Sigma Ltd to WL was secured by fixed and floating charges
over all of the CRCs and cross-guarantees from the CRCs. The security held by Aurelius Sigma Limited
was subsequently assigned to Symbiont under an Assignment Deed dated 28" September 2018. The
SoA shows that the net property of the Company is £701,317 and based on this, the estimated
prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors is £143,263.40. However, these estimates
do not take into account any matters which may reduce the net property such as i) any potential
subrogated preferential claim submitted by the Mol or ii} the costs of the Administration, and/ar any
matters which may increase the net property such as i) any additional realisations, in particular the
book debt paid by the Mol, and ii} any reduction in Symbiont’s liability as a resuit of distributions
made by WL and/or one of the other CRCs. Based on current information, and after taking into
account the costs of the Administration, | envisage being able to make a distribution of the prescribed
part of the net property to the unsecured creditors, but | am unable to estimate the amount of that
distribution at present.

In addition, | also anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available (after distributions to
Symbiont from the Company, WL and one or more of the other CRCs) to enable Symbiont to be repaid
in full. This would likely facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors over and above the prescribed
part {subject to the matters which may affect the outcome as mentioned ahove). As stated above, the
sum owed to Symbiont is secured by fixed and floating charges over WL and fixed and floating charges
and cross guarantees provided by the CRCs, There is no test or prescribed proportion that should be
applied by each estate and the charges held by Symbiont do not provide that one entity has a primary
liability for repayment. This means that each Administration estate is equally liable for the debt owed
to Symbiont and it will be for the loint Administrators of WL and the CRCs to calculate the appropriate
level of distributions to Symbiont under the floating charges held by them.

Based on the information available to me, and in light of the above, it appears that floating charge
distributions will be made in the Administrations of WL and one or more of the CRCs, thereby
reducing the sum required to be paid to Symbiont under the floating charges held over the Company.
At this stage, | am unfortunately unable to estimate the amount(s} Symbiont will receive from the
Administrations of WL and/or the CRCs and consequently | am unable to estimate any distribution to
unsecured creditors of the Company over and above the prescribed part.

5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 14" February 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 7.

| would comment as follows:
5.1. Tangible and Intangible assets

As previously reported, the Company’s assets were sold to KSS for £14,750. A hreakdown of the sale
by asset category can be found earlier in these proposals.

5.2. Book Debts — Trade Debtors

A sum of £576 has been received from six debtors 1o date. Further recoveries are speculative.



5.3. Cash at Bank
To date, the sum of £707,084.36 has been received from RBS.

The above may include post-Administration credits in respect of debtor receipts. Once the account
has been closed, and all funds received, a reconciliation will be undertaken.

5.4. Sundry Refunds

Although not included in the SoA, a nominal refund of £42.22 has been received in respect of an
overpayment to a supplier.

5.5. Property Licence Fee

As detailed in the R&P account, a sum of £32,376.90 plus VAT (where applicable} has been received
from KSS in respect of sums due under the LtoO, From this sum, payments totalling £442.25 plus VAT
{where applicable) have been made to landlords following receipt of invoices for the period from 14"
February 2019 to 28" February 2019. We are awaiting invoices from landlords before further
payments can be made.

6. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

in order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, the following work will be
undertaken {in addition to the work already undertaken):

6.1. Investigations

As previously mentioned, the loint Administrators will investigate the affairs of the Company to
establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that require further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be
available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. In addition, any matters brought to our
attention will be considered and investigated as necessary.

Any additional recoveries made as a result of these investigations may facilitate an increased return to
creditors. At this stage, however, | am not aware of any potential matters that require investigation,
however, | should be pleased to receive from you any information that you have about the way that
the Company’s business was conducted or potential asset recoveries that you consider will assist me.

within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to our attention during the course of our
work, which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him/her unfit
to be concerned with the management of the Company. This report will be prepared and submitted in
due course.

6.2. Book Debts

As previously mentioned, the sums received from RBS may include payments from debtors. Once the
account has been closed, and all funds received, a reconciliation of these sums will be undertaken to



establish which debtors remain unpaid. Any unpaid debts will subsequently be pursued by the Joint
Administrators (and any third party debt collection agents if deemed appropriate).

It is anticipated that this work will result in increased realisations in the Administration (and
subsequent Liguidation).

6.3. LtoO
The following ongoing work will be required under the LtoO:

- Ongoing correspondence with KSS;

Liaising with landlords regarding the retention of properties;
- Calculating and monitoring receipt of Licence fees from KSS;
- Agreeing and processing payments to landlords;
- Dealing with day to day queries from landlords;
- Preparing VAT receipts for KSS.

6.4, Business Rates

We will continue to liaise with business rates agents, CAPA, and local authorities to ascertain whether
the Company is due to receive any business rates refunds.

6.5. Distributions to Symbiont

It is anticipated that distributions will be made under both the fixed and floating charges held by
Symbiont. Time will therefore be spent calculating the appropriate level of distributions,
correspending with Symbiont, and processing payment of these distributions.

As previously stated, the charges held by Symbiont over WL and the CRCs do not stipulate that one
entity has a primary liability for repayment. This means that each Administration estate is equally
liable for the debt owed to Symbiont and it will be for the Joint Administrators of the Company and
the CRCs to calculate the appropriate level of distributions to Symbient under the floating charges
held by them.

Based on the information available, and in light of the above, it appears that floating charge
distributions will be made in the Administrations of WL and one or more of the CRCs, thereby
reducing the sum required to be paid to Symbiont under the floating charges held over the Company.

6.6. Administration exit to CVL followed by a distribution to unsecured creditors

The Company’s financial position {(and overall position of the Group) means there is expected to be
sufficient assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditars over and above the prescribed part (subject
to the matters which may affect the outcome as mentioned earlier in this report). Accordingly, it is
currently intended that the Company exit administration via a CVL in order for a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors.

6.7. General

In addition, we will do all such things and generally exercise all powers as Joint Administrators as we
in our discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.



7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

I attach at Appendix 8 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the
basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

My work in connection with this assignment cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek
remuneration on a fixed or percentage basis. For all tasks in the Administration (and subsequent
Liquidation), | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to time properly spent
by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When | seek approval for
my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time
costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval
from those who approved the fees, | attach two “Fees estimate summaries” at Appendix 9 that set out
the work that | intend to undertake (one for the Administration and one for the subsequent
Liquidation), the hourly rates I intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think
each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended”
rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work wilt be charged on a time cost basis in
both the Administration {and subsequent Liquidation):

- Administration

- Creditors

- Realisation of Assets
- Investigations

- Case specific matters.

The following provides further information about the areas of work for which 1 am seeking approval
on a time cost basis, whilst full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost hasis is
contained in Appendix 10.

Administration:

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case
by the office holder {and their managers). it does not provide a direct financial benefit to the
creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that
office holders must follow.

Case specific matters:

The case specific work which has been, or will be, undertaken in this case has been set out in these
proposals and in Appendix 9. The majority of time in this category will be spent dealing with the LtoO
and liaising with KSS and landlords in respect of the same. Whilst this work does not provide a
financial benefit to the estate, it is required to assist the transfer of services and staff which, as
previously stated, will serve to (a) reduce/avoid claims in the Administration which will benefit the
position of unsecured creditors, and (b) enable essential services to vulnerable members of the public
acrass to continue.

Creditors:

Employees - The office holder will need to review and reconcile any subrogated preferential claim
submitted by the Mol and any unsecured claim for any sums over and above the statutory
preferential limit.



Agents may be required to be instructed to deal with this but the office holders will be required to
correspond with the agents and liaise with the MoJ and solicitors to deal with matters and queries in
this regard.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend
prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his
statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to
pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt
and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree
their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the
creditors.

Investigations:

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement
of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading.
The office holder is required by the Statements of Insclvency Practice to undertake an initial
investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of
creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.
If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will
need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees
will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office
holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legisiation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory
obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets:

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the case.
Assets may exceed the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors in the directors” SoA
{although this will depend on the outcome of the MeJ debtor/creditor position).

More details of the tasks included in these categaries are included in the fees estimates. | estimate
that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be as follows:

£103,895.00 at a “blended” rate of £239.11 per hour for work undertaken in the Administration.
£26,727.50 at a "blended” rate of £225.55 per hour for work undertaken in the Liquidation.

The ahove equates to a total of £130,622.50 at an overalt “blended” rate of £236.21 per hour for all
work undertaken in the Administration and subseguent Liquidation as detailed in Appendix 9.



These estimates have been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the
case and before the office holders have full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been
taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current
knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holders in respect of
cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account
any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the
case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holders exceed the estimate, or are likely to
exceed the estimate, the office holders will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the
next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holders cannot draw remuneration in excess of
this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holders consider it
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that
they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 91 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £21,675 charged at an average charge out rate of £238.19. Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which is enclosed at Appendix 8. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and
work done at Appendix 11.

The work for which fee approval is being sought includes the work that will need to be undertaken
should the Joint Administrators be appointed Liguidators either following conversion to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation or upon the making of a winding up order,

If a Creditors” Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the hasis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. If a Committee is not appointed, then | will be seeking a decision from
the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to approve these
proposals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder’'s fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-
links. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April
2017 version. Please note that we have aiso provided further details in the practice fee recovery
sheet.

i have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

MBY Valuer/Auctioneer Time costs

CRS Salicitors *

Buzzacott Tax advice/assistance Time costs

Clumber Consultancy Limited Pension services Fixed fees {where appropriate)

plus time costs
CAPA Business rates analysis Percentage of realisations



The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have
made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

The following work was undertaken by the above following our appointment:

MBV
A summary of the work undertaken by MBV is as follows:

- Undertaking negotiations with KSS and their advisors in respect to the sale of various motor
vehicles owned by the Company;

- Providing support to the Joint Administrators throughout negotiations with KSS and assisting
in identifying assets for transfer to KSS;

- Liaising with Hitachi Capital Finance and KSS in relation to the identification of motor vehicle
V5 Registration documents in order to assist in the salefownership transfer from the Company
to KSS;

- Co-ordinating the recovery of the Company's records from the WL headquarters in
Middlesborough;

- Providing general assistance to the Joint Administration throughout.

CRS
CRS has been instructed to provide legal advice and assistance to the Joint Administrators of WL (and
by default the CRCs) on a number of matters, including the following:

- Providing advice on the validity of the security held by Symbiont;

- Confirmation of the treatments of various assets and the extent to which Symbiont’s charge
over them is fixed or floating {or that the asset is not subject to any charge);

- Liaising directly with legal representatives of key stakeholders and interested parties;

- Dealing with post-sale formalities;

- Reviewing data requests from third parties and advising on GDPR obligations;

- Advising on property issues raised by landlords;

- Dealing with ad hoc queries as and when appropriate.

*CRS has advised that they have not accrued any post-administration costs solely relating to the CRCs.
The majority of work they've undertaken relates to WL but has also applied in certain instances to the
CRCs.

Buzzacott

Buzzacott have been instructed to provide tax advice to the Joint Administrators and assist in finalising
the Company’s pre and post-Administration tax returns. The work undertaken to date mainly
comprises initial set ups, data entry for the tax computations, and liaising with the Joint
Administrators regarding additional queries.

Clumber Consultancy Limited

Clumber Consultancy Limited has been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators in dealing with the
Company’'s pension schemes and the associated obligations. The work undertaken to date is as
follows:

- Preparing pension scheme reports (fixed fee);



- Completion and submission of statutory Pensions Act notifications for all relevant schemes
{fixed fee);

- Ongoing advice and assistance to the Joint Administrators in respect of pension matters (time
costs).

CAPA

CAPA have been instructed to undertake a review of the Company’s business rates position with a
view to establishing if any refunds are due. As this review is still being undertaken, | am unable to
estimate what realisations may be made in this regard.

Details of the expenses incurred {and paid) to date are as follows:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount paid Amount still to be paid
since appointment

Agents'/Valuers’ Post- £1,680.00 £1,680.00 N/A
appointment fees

*Legal Fees £nil £nil £nil
Specific Bond £1,030.00 £1,030.00 N/A
Statutory Advertising £77.75 £77.75 N/A
Pension Agents’ Post- £384.00 £75.00 £309.00
appointment fees

Tax Advisor Fees £590.75 £nil £590.75
TOTAL £3,762.50 £2,862.75 £899.75

I anticipate that expenses totalling £38,057.75 will arise in these proceedings, (together with any
subsequent Liquidation) as detailed in Appendix 12. Expenses do not have to be approved, but when
reporting to any committee and the creditors during the Administration {together with any
subsequent Liguidation,) the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate
provided and | will explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to
escalated recovery action).

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors formally instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration
on 5" February 2019, They agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs on a time cost
basis estimated at £25,000. | attach at Appendix 13 a detailed time cost table showing the pre-
appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred:
Nature of Work

Professional Advisor Basis of Fees

Time costs + Disbursements
Time costs + Disbursements

MBV Valuer/Auctioneer
CRS Solicitors

The following work was undertaken:



Agents’ Fees
MBV were engaged to value the tangible assets of the Company. MBV also advised on the gverriding

strategy which was to refrain from marketing the business and assets and to seek a sale of the assets
to KSS as they would be providing continued services to members of the public {in accordance with
their varied Mol contracts).

MBV provides specialist advice to corporate recovery professionals and banks regarding insolvent
companies. MBV have a clear understanding of the complexities of insolvency procedures and offer a
complete business sales and marketing service.

Legal Fees
CRS were instructed to provide ongoing assistance and advice to the proposed Joint Administrators in

relation to all pre-Administration matters. These include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Discussions with Symbiont and a review of the security held over the Group;

- Reviewing and preparing relevant documentation relating to placing the Company into
Administration;

- Ongoing correspondence with key stakeholders (and their representatives), including the Mol
and KSS;

- Advice on the strategy adopted;

- Preparation of sale agreements, LtoO and associated decumentation.

CRS is a law firm headquartered in London with offices in the UK, Europe and the Middle East. The CRS
Corporate Recovery & Insolvency team is ranked in Chambers and Partners and Legal 500 for both
London and the South. CRS were instructed in this matter as they have the requisite knowledge and
experience in dealing with such matters.

This work was required to achieve the purpose of the Administration and facilitate a sale of the
tangible assets to KSS (as part of the wider public interest transaction) whilst also engaging with key
stakeholders to facilitate ongoing supply of third party services to enable contracts and staff to be
transferred following Administration. This avoided significant employee claims in the Administration
and minimised any cfaims which would arise upon the termination of contracts.

| also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This
task {together with some of the other tasks mentioned above} is required by statute or regulatory
guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried
out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also shows
those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval is being
sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Description Tc-:-t-:;I-;)-ré'-'é-;;p_c:i-ntment Paid pre-appointment To be paid
costs incurred by the Group £
- £ £

Joint  Administrators’ 3,912.50 Nil 1 391250
remuneration S
Valuation agents’ fees | 6,800.00 5,000.00 ~ 1,80000 |
legalfees .. 7155500 £nit 7,555.00
7'LOTA_L__ _18,267.50 L 5,000.00 : 13,267.50




The pre-administration costs that have already been paid were paid prior to the Administration by the
Company.

If a Creditors’” Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will

be seeking a separate decision from the creditors in accordance with rule 3.52 at the same time | seek
a decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in
this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation
procedure.

10. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and
its trading addresses are in the United Kingdom.

11. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, James F Patchett and | formally propose
to creditors that:

{a} We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(1) Close the Campany’s bank account and realise the closing balances;

(ii) Reconcile the Campany’s debtor position and pursue any outstanding sums;
(i) Continue to carry out necessary work under the terms of the LtoO;

(iv)  Calculate and process dividends to Symbiont;

{v)  Investigate the conduct of the Directors and prepare a confidential report to the
Secretary of State;

(vi)  Review and reconcile any subrogated preferential ctaim submitted by the Mol

{viil Review, reconcile and liaise with the Mol regarding any sums due to/from the Company.



{viti) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company; and

{(ix} do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b)  the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation, and
propose that Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett are appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties
as Liquidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

{c}  the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies
three months after the notice is registered.

{d) the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
compulsory liquidation of the Company, and propose that Martin C Armstrong and James E
Patchett are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court.

12. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

I am seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve my proposals, approve my
pre-administration costs and to fix the basis of my remuneration. If a creditor wishes to vote on the
decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to me by no later than 23.59 on
25™ Aprit 2019, the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted proof of their debt, they
shoutd complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with the relevant supporting
documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged proof of
their debt by no later than 23.59 on 25" April 2019.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of
invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the
creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee,
or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the
Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and is available at
the following link:

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees,pdf

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.



Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do
so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests
must be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors
requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10
creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

13. FURTHER INFORMATION
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Turpin Barker

Armstrong, including about our complaints policy and Professional iIndemnity Insurance, can be found
at https://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in
general, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should
contact this office by telephone on 020 8661 4004, or by email at workinglinks@turpinba.co.uk.

[T

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA
Joint Administrator

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information

Company name:

Previous name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading addresses:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators” address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by;

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Directors:

Company secretary:

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire
Community Rehabilitation Company Limited
N/A

N/A
08802537
4™ December 2013

Attached at Appendix 2 is a schedule of all known trading
addresses.

Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA

Queensway House, The Hedges 5t Georges, Weston Super
Mare, Avon, B522 7BB

Justice and judicial activities

Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett

Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road,
Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

14" February 2019

High Court of Justice
873 of 2019

The directors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name: Shareholding
John Wiseman Nil
Stephen Jones Nil
Name: Shareholding

N/A N/A



Shareholders of the
Company:

Shareholders: Name: Shareholding

Working Links (Employment) Ltd 10 ordinary shares

Secretary of State for Justice 1 preference share
Share capital
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid
10 ordinary shares of £1 each 10 ordinary shares of £1 each
1 preference share of £1 each 1 preference share of £1 each

The preference share does not carry an entitlement to share in capital or profits of the Company;
however, they it does carry certain voting rights. Accordingly, whilst Working Links {(Employment)
Limited (“WL"} owns 100% of the equitable interest in the Company; it only holds 90.91% of the
controlling shares.

Charges

Companies House states that the following charges are registered against the Company:

Person entitled Description Created Delivered Satisfied
The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc  Fixed charge 30/09/2015 05/10/2015 07/06/2018
Aurelius Sigma Limited Fixed & Floating Charge  04/06/2018 06/06/2018 N/A
Aurelius Sigma Limited Fixed & Floating Charge  19/07/2018 25/07/2018 N/A

The Company provided security to The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (“RBS”) (by way of a fixed charge
created on 30™ September 2015) and to the ultimate controlling party, Aurelius Sigma Limited (by
way of fixed and floating charges created on 4™ June 2018 and 19" July 2018). The security held by
Aurelius Sigma Limited related to a funding facility of c.£11m made available to WL. The purpose of
the facility was to allow WL to repay an existing RBS facility and existing shareholder loans. The
facility was secured by fixed and floating charges over WL and the CRCs and was also supported by
cross-guarantees from the CRCs. The security held by Aurelius Sigma Limited was subsequently
assigned to Symbiont Facility Services Limited {“Symbiont”) under a Deed of Assignment dated 28"
September 2018. The RBS fixed charge was satisfied on 7" June 2018.



APPENDIX 2

SCHEDULE OF TRADING ADDRESSES

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



Property Address

Bath, The Old Convent, 35 Pulteney Road, Bath, Somerset, BA2 4JE SITE 1

Bristol, 1 Bridewell Street, Bristol, Avon, BS1 2AA

Bristal, Ceeds, Ujima House, 97-107 Wilder Street, St Pauls, Bristol, 852 8QU

Bristol, Eden House, 11-13 Snowdon RD, Fishponds, Bristol

Bristol, Restore - Horfield 4-6 Longmead Avenue Bristol BS7 8QB

Cheltenham, Extra coms room 2-F02 - First Stop, 301-305 High Street Cheltenham GL50 3DA

Cheltenham, Hesters Way Police Station, Princess Elizabeth Way, Hesters Way, Cheltenham GL51 75G

Cheltenham, Office space First Stop, 301-305 High Street Cheltenham GLS50 3DA

Cirencester Police Station, The Forum, Cirencester, Gloucestershire GL7 2PG.

Gloucester, Twyver House, Bruton Way, Gloucester GLT 1DQ

Minehead Police Station, Townsend Road Minehead

Stroud, Open House, 1 Gloucester St, Stroud, GL5 10G

Swindon, Second Floor, Centenary House, 150, Victoria Rd, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN1 3UZ

Trowbridge, Charlton and Caen Rooms, County Hall. Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA148IN

Worle, Interview Rooms, Queensway House, The Hedges, St Georges, Weston-Super-Mare BS22 7BB

Worle, Queensway House, The Hedges, S5t Georges, Weston-Super-Mare BS22 7BB FIRST FLOOR

Yeavil, 22 Hendford Yeovil, Somerset BA20 20D

Bristol, 1 Bridewell Street, Bristol, Avon, BS1 2AA

Bristol, Ceeds, Ujima House, 97-107 Wilder Street, St Pauls, Bristol, 852 8QU

Bristol, Eden House, 11-13 Snowdon RD, Fishponds, Bristol

Bristol, Restore - Horfield 4-6 Longmead Avenue Bristol BS7 8QB

Cheltenham, Office space First Stop, 301-305 High Street Cheltenham GLS0 3DA

Cheltenham, Hesters Way Police Station, Princess Elizabeth Way, Hesters Way, Cheltenham GL51 75G

Gioucester, Twyver House, Bruton Way, Gloucester GL1 1DQ

Minehead Police Station, Townsend Road Minehead

Stroud, Open House, 1 Gloucester St, Stroud, GL5 1QG

Swindon, Second Floor, Centenary House, 150, Victoria Rd, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN1 3UZ

Trowbridge, Charlton and Caen Rooms, County Hall. Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA148JN

Worle, Queensway House, The Hedges, St Georges, Weston-Super-Mare B522 7BB FIRST FLOOR

Yeovil, 22 Hendford Yeovil, Somerset BA20 2QD

Cheltenham, Extra coms room 2-F0O2 - First Stop, 301-305 High Street Cheltenham GL50 3DA

Worle, Interview Rooms, Queensway House, The Hedges, St Georges, Weston-Super-Mare BS22 7BB

Cirencester Police Station, The Forum, Cirencester, Gloucestershire GL7 2PG.

Bath, The Old Convent, 35 Pulteney Road, Bath, Somerset, BA2 4JESITE 1




APPENDIX 3

SUMMARY OF RECENT TRADING PERFORMARNCE

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/IEP/XT0246



SUMMARY OF RECENT TRADING PERFORMANCE

Turnover

Gross Profit

Administration Expenses

Other operating income

Operating Profit / (Loss)

Other Interest Receivable and Similar
tncome

Interest Payable and Similar Charges
Profit / (Loss) before Tax

Tax an Profit / {Loss)

Profit / {Loss) for the financial year

It should be noted that the draft accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the Company’s true trading position.

DRAFT AUDITED AUDITED
ACCOUNTS STATUTORY STATUTORY
ACCOUNTS ACCOUNTS

P/E Y/E Y/E
31/12/2018 30/09/2017 30/09/2016
20,195,202 16,608,505 20,938,188
20,195,202 16,608,505 20,938,188
(18,824,954) (18,368,723) (24,425,859)
13,549 685 15,526
1,383,797 (1,759,533) (3,472,145)

0 306 0
__15716) (9,167) 0
1,378,080 (1,768,394) (3,472,145)
(57,195) (73,147) 412,279
1,320,885 (1,841,541) (3,059,866)



APPENDIX 4

DETAILS OF PRIOR INVOLVEMENT AND ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF:

WORKING LINKS (EMPLOYMENT) LIMITED (“WL")

and

THE BRISTOL, GLOUCESTERSHIRE, SOMERSET AND WILTSHIRE COMMUNITY REHABILITATION
COMPANY LIMITED {(“BGSW CRC")

THE DORSET, DEVON AND CORNWALL COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY LIMITED {(“DCC
CRC")

THE WALES COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY LIMITED (“W CRC”)

{together “the CRCs™)

It was proposed that James E Patchett and | are appeinted as Joint Administrators of WL and the
CRCs. The directors and shareholders of the companies are as follows:

Company Directors Shareholde_r_(_sf) Ultimate Beneficial Owner

WL Rajesh Patel Aurelius Sigma Limited Aurelius Equity Oppoertunities SE
Stephen Jones | &CoKGaA

BGSW CRC John Wiseman WL and the Mol Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE
Stephen Jones - & Co KGaA

DCC CRC John Wiseman WL and the Mol Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE
Stephen jones o & Co KGaA

W CRC Dawn Blower WL and the Mol Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE
Stephen Jones & Co KGaA

The Aurelius Group {of which Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA is the ultimate holding
company) is a pan-European asset manager with offices in Munich, London, Stockholm, and
Madrid. The Aurelius Group is focused on identifying investment opportunities and in light of
the risk associated with investment opportunities, has been involved in previous insolvency
procedures.

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA is quoted on the German Stock Exchange and is the
ultimate parent company of the Group.

Attached to this note is a schedule of companies that we have previously acted in respect of {or
are currently acting in respect of) which, whether directly or indirectly, are connected to WL's
beneficial owner, Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA {as part of the Aurelius Group).

In addition to the above, | have attached a schedule of companies that we are currently acting in
respect of which, whether directly or indirectly, are connected to Friedrich Trautwein, a director
of Symbiont Facility Services Limited ("Symbiont”), the secured creditor of WL and the CRCs.

i can confirm that neither my firm nor | carried out any work for the entities detailed in the
attached schedule at any time prior to these appointments other than disclosed in this note.
Further, | can confirm that prior to being asked by the Board to assist in this matter, Turpin
Barker Armstrong had no involvement with WL or it’s directors {aside from advice to the Board
of WL regarding the financial position and the proposed Administration). The advice was
provided to WL under formal engagement by the Board of Directors (“the Board”} which toogk




effect on 21* January 2019. Following this advice, this firm was instructed to assist the
respective Boards of WL and the CRCs to place them into Administration on 5 February 2019.

In such circumstances it is important to consider the ethical considerations.
Considerations

Accordingly | reviewed the ACCA Handbook 2019 Part D Insolvency Code of Ethics; Sections 1 &
2.

It is evident that it is important to identify any threats to the fundamental principles and to
evaluate those threats and to ensure that any threats are reduced to an acceptable level. |
considered whether or not there were “self-interest”, “self-review”, “advocacy”, “familiarity” or
“intimidation” threats that could threaten compliance with the Fundamental Principles. | also
considered whether or not the relationships set out in this note were significant to the conduct

of the insolvency appointment. | considered the following matters:
“Self-interest”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

My firm’s actual/anticipated fees for the instructions to date which are connected to the
Aurelius Group are detailed on the attached schedule. In the period since our first appointment,
the engagements detailed on the attached schedule collectively make up {or are expected to
make up) the following percentages of practice turnover per annum:

Tax year Total % of practice turnover (actual/anticipated)
2015 [ 174%

2016 | 7A44%

2017 | 5.45%

2018 . | 8b1%

2019 0.17%

2020 - 14.02%

2021 - 14.02%

| do not consider the above to be a significant element of practice turnover which would give
rise to a material self-interest threat. The increase in 2020 and 2021, whilst significant, is
principally attributable to the instruction in respect of WL which is only expected to run for 2
years over both the -Administration and Lliguidation. Furthermore, the appeintments of
Administrators were by the Board of Directors {with the consent of the charge holder), which
had no involvement by any “Aurelius” company. | therefore consider that this threat is at an
acceptable level.

Friedrich Trautwein

My firm’s actual/anticipated fees for the instructions to date which are connected to Mr
Trautwein {other than WI. and the CRCs) are detailed on the attached schedule. | do not
consider the fees in relation to these assignments to be a significant element of practice
turnover which would give rise to a material self-interest threat.




WL & the CRCs

As stated above, and on the attached schedule, my firm’s anticipaled fees for the instructions in
respect of WL and the CRCs are estimated at 14.02% of practice turnover for 2020 and 2021.
This significant increase only relates to two years and is directly attributable to the four
assignments and their linked nature. Whilst separate office holders could be appointed to deal
with all four appointments, it is considered that this would in fact increase costs and have a
detrimental impact on the outcome for creditors. Any fees received on these assignments will
be disclosed fully and be subject to review and agreement by creditors.

Although it could be perceived that there is a material self-interest threat, on the basis that the
fees are subject to approval from creditors, and all major decisions have been taken with the
guidance and agreement of key stakeholders, including the Ministry of Justice {(“Mol”), |
consider that this threat is at an acceptable level.

Finally, it is understood that there are intercompany balances between WL and the CRCs. The
claims in the connected Administrations are to be calculated and verified by an independent
third party.

Notwithstanding the above, all self-interest threats will be subject to ongoing review.
“Self-review”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

Whilst we have acted in respect of companies connected to the ultimate beneficiary, there is no

evidence to suggest any of these companies had any dealings with WL or the CRCs that would
require me to review my firm’s previous work on other assignments.

| do not therefore consider there to be any threat of self-review in respect of any work
undertaken during my role as office-holder in the previously mentioned insolvencies.

Friedrich Trautwein

We have not carried out professional work for the above previously and therefore do not
consider there to be any self-review threats. Further, the work undertaken in respect of
companies connected to Mr Trautwein is completely unrelated to this assignment and so would
not require any self-review.

| do not therefore consider there to be any threat of self-review in respect of any work
undertaken during my role as office-holder in the prior insolvencies connected to Mr Trautwein.

WL & the CRCs

There may be self-review threats in respect of the asset sales proposed to be entered into in
respect of the CRCs. However, these sales are being entered into (a) as the preferred route of
the MoJ and (b) subject to independent valuation. The proposed purchaser was a preferred
purchaser and has had its own Mol contract varied to enable it to undertake the services
previousty provided by the CRCs (and enabled all staff of the CRCs (and some staff of WL) to
transfer under the Offenders Management Act 2007).



We have also not acted on behalf of, or carried out work for, any officer/shareholder (current or
former} directly. We are, however, instructed to carry out the concurrent insolvency processes
of WL and the CRCs which have common directors and advice has been provided to the Board of
WL in this regard.

Notwithstanding the above, all self-review threats will be subject to ongoing review.
“Familiarity”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

Whilst there could be a perception of familiarity, as we are acting for companies connected to

the Aurelius Group, | do not believe this could threaten compliance with the Fundamental
Principles.

We have not carried out any work for WL/the CRCs or the directors previously (aside from
advice to the Board of WL prior to formal instruction in respect of Administration).

Any prior contact with the ultimate beneficial owner in respect of the prior assignments will not
have been substantial. Contact would have been limited to issuing statutory notices and
requesting any relevant documentation/information.

If required, we will obtain independent legal advice on any matters which may arise as a result
of our investigations. The office holders will be guided by the legal advice received.

Friedrich Trautwein

Whilst there could be a perception of familiarity, as we are interacting with the secured creditor
{of which Friedrich Trautwein is a director} during this assignment, 1 do not believe this could
threaten compliance with the Fundamental Principles.

Aside from the instructions disclosed in this note, we have not carried out any work for
Symbiont or its directors previously.

Any prior contact with Mr Trautwein in respect of the prior assignments will not have been
substantial. Contact would have been limited to obtaining information/documentation in
respect of the companies in question.

If required, we will obtain independent legal advice on any matters which may arise as a result
of our investigations. The office holder will be guided by the legal advice received.

WL & the CRCs

This firm was only instructed by the Board of WL with effect from 21" January 2019 and
subsequently instructed by the directors of WL and the CRCs on 5" February 2019. in view of
the relatively short time frame since first contact | do not believe there to be any familiarity
threats in respect of WL and the CRCs. Further, the CRCs also have directors which are not
connected to Wi /the other CRCs, further reducing any perceived familiarity threats.

Notwithstanding the above, all familiarity threats will he subject to ongoing review.



“Advocacy”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA

| do not believe there to be any advocacy threats arising from prior appointments over Aurelius
Group companies. Aurelius have had no involvement in these assignments and there is no
prospect of any return to the shareholder, which is part of the Aurelius Group.

Friedrich Trautwein

| do not believe there to be any advocacy threats arising from prior appointments connected to
Friedrich Trautwein. Mr Trautwein is a director of the charge holder which, based on the
information available to me currently, is fully secured.

WL & the CRCs

| do not believe there to be any advocacy threats relating to the positions of the directors. There
has not been, and will not be, any sales to connected parties based on current known
information {other than the sale of shares in Turas Nua Limited, over which the existing
shareholders have first aption). Further, the purchasers for the CRCs assets (and staff) identified
to date have been specifically identified by the Mol. All sales have been subject to advice from
independent valuation agents and the office holders have been guided by this advice.

Notwithstanding the above, all advocacy threats will be subject to ongoing review.
“Intimidation”

Aurelius Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA
There are no known intimidation threats in respect of the ultimate beneficial owner.

Friedrich Trautwein

It could be perceived that Mr Trautwein, on behalf of the charge holder, could seek to
intimidate us to improve the charge holder’s position. As stated above, based on current
information, the charge holder appears to be fully secured and will be repaid in full. Legal advice
has been, and will continue to be, sought in respect of the validity of the security held by
Symbiont and the assets over which their debt is secured. The office holders will be guided by,
and act in accordance with, this independent advice. | therefore do not consider there to be any
intimidation threats in this regard.

WL & the CRCs

There are no known material intimidation threats. All asset sales are subject to advice from
independent valuation agents and any intercompany claims will be based upon the respective
companies accounting records. Where necessary, independent verification and advice will be
sought on the intercompany balances. As previously stated, the CRCs also have directors that
are not directors of WL, reducing any perceived threats further.

Notwithstanding the above, all intimidation threats will be subject to ongoing review.



| considered whether or not my previous appointments would impair my objectivity or be
perceived to impair my objectivity. |1 have concluded that any threat to the Fundamental
Principles is at an acceptable level such that a reasonable and informed third party having
knowledge of all relevant information would conclude to be an "acceptable" level of threat. In
reaching this conclusion | considered all of the matters detailed above together with the
following safeguards to reduce the threat:

1. The appointments will be subject to ongoing review.

2. Prior relationships have been/will be disclosed to major creditors and all relevant
stakeholders (incl. Ministry of Justice).

3. Independent agents are being utilised to value the assets of WL and the CRCs and to
advise on any sales.

4. Independent legal advisors are being utilised to provide advice on various matters
arising during these assignments.

5. Anindependent third party is being utilised to calculate and verify the sums owed to WL
by the CRCs.

6. Should the level of threat increase to an unacceptable level, an independent third
party/IP will be instructed to carry out any other necessary aspects of the insolvencies.

Martin Armstrong



HEE'T 000'0ET3 sieah 7 uado s5e3 - v/N 6102/70/pT | TIAD B UGIEASILWAY Dwdm |

%EE'T ODO'0ET3 sieaA g uado asel - v/N 6102/20/F1 AAD R UOeNS Wy 242 300
HEE'T 000'0ET3 sieakg uado 3se) — y/N 6102/20/F1 AAD B UONBAS LDy 2D Bmom‘_
%EDOT 000'£853 sieahy uado 3523 - w/N | 6102/20/T | IAd B uonRlsipy | T T T
i uoliepinbn '

%10 000'sT3 SaE3A 7 uado 35e) - ¥/N 8107/50/LT AJBILNOA ,SI0NPBID) paw dNoIG 3IB3YIEBH J0ISAN

paieuiulal 2q :

0} YAD PUE UOLENSIUWPY | Juawduey . %
%LTT 000'sL3 1eAAT [ U mMou Auedwiod - w/N , RT02/50/L1T : Adeiumon Auedilc? PAIWI S32IAIIS BURIZUWIIA JOISIN
%8S'T 0509713 183A 1> 8T07/¥0/v7 L10Z/21/L0 APy PO SIIAIDG BUEITUIG 20ISEN |
uonepinb ;
%70 000’63 1e3A 1> paalosd 10U pIg - /N W paaxoud 10U pig AJBIuniop 51C1P3LD papwiy eSawo sniauny 1
[paiuiodde . {uoilanasu uoliepinbn !
%610 005't3 1e3A 1> | Jolepinbl 2anewaye} w/N - 4O 31EP)  ZT0Z/L0/9T AJRIUTOA SIOLPaID PIUWIT [BUCIIBUISIU; SUIMOY :
%IE0 052’213 1e3A 1> £107/L0/%T £102/50/80 20IAPY PIUWIT [BUOIIBUIBIT SUBMOYG |
JuawBueiy \
%T19'T 00S' LIz SAESA £ uado ase) - y/N QT0Z/ZT/L0 | Adelunjop  AuedwoD palwi] yn Isejdizw)
R uoepbn P
94990 cIR'62T JesA £10Z/01/0% aI0Z/TT/TT Areyunjop sionpatdy | Azadung 23awso) dnodg eydsoH ay ] A_

uopiepmbn SERIY
39070 00sz3 siesh ¢ uado ased) ~ /N 9107/01/82 Areyunjop SJ01paLD sFuIpiOH dnoJgy [esIpaly [e11dsoH ay L 7
uotiepinbny \
%900 00573 siesh g uado ase) - y/N 9102/01/82 Alejuniop sioupals PRI 99 (0IMEN) afd L 7
uonepinb I
%900 005’73 Jeh T £102Z/01/01 510Z/01/82 Asejun|op sioupa.d PBUWIT e3P 38y-NN '
uoliepinbn PNl _

%900 00573 1esA T £10Z/0T/01 a10e/01/82 AJejun|op ss0upald AISIIUSQ INBWSOD 04 [BNUSOH By L

vonepinky paywn

%90'0 Qos'ey PLEL Y L10z/01/01 910Z/01/8¢ Alejun|op, sIoUpasD 1exdans-uon dnoug [e11dsoH ayg

uonepinbn panwn

%900 00s73 Jegh 1 LT0Z/0T/0T 9T0Z/01/87 Alejunjop S10npald Asading ANsaqo dnoucy |eYIdSoH ayL
%950 197057 saesh ¢ 810Z/L0/1T 810Z/01/90 UoRASILIWDY PAUWIT ed LRjog
%620 6EZ'ET3 Jesh 1 £102Z/01/90 810Z/0T/90 YOS IUILIDY paNWI [E31p3 122135 |
panunT

%611 0000913 siesh ¢ uado ased — /N a10g/01/90 uopelsiiwpy | asgdyyeaH  dnosn  endsoH  ayy
{pa1uiodde Joiepinbyy | uonepinkiy .

%ST'T 000’083 JBIA T | 2AfleuIYe) £102/60/42 ST0Z/LQ/ze | Adrwunjop  sioupeld Hawo 3unifemiaa ad
uonepnin !
%ET'D 126'S3 siesh g £102/60/%T STOZ/L0fLT | AMewniop  sJoupas) P11 SEWPIH [EN8INS %§ yliean _
uonEpInb 1

%110 000's3 IB3A T> 9TOZ/P0/90 STOZ/L0fLT | Adewunjop  suoupaud P13 (Auadoag) waosues )

uonepinbn
%IT0 000's3 ABBA T 310Z/+0/90 STOZ/L0/LT | Adelunjop  si0mpaud) PYT SONBUISaY Waojsues] |
%6ET 0000577 sieah b Lado ase) — v/N <10¢/90/0% | UDRENSIIILPY PI1(53) dnoig |edipa |y uicsLel]
{123k 159180U 00 ! -
WNUUE Jad JaAouIng {LvA Suipnppxa) saay | papunod)  uonResnp '

IdIIoeId JO 9% Se 5394

patedjue/enioy

pa1dsdxa/enioy

B1BP 84NSO| ASED

21ep Juawiuioddy

Juswiuoddy Jo odA )

ALBN

5, 1AW 01 pP3122uu03 ase ‘Apsasipul Jo AjDadip Jayiaym Yaym

'yeD) 009 3§ saunuoddg Alnb3 snijainy ‘Jaumo |eniyauag
(30 1adsas uy Buiioe Ajjuaiund sie 4o} jo 13adsas Ul paoe AjSnoIAaLd aABY am eyl sIluedwod JO 3INpayds



ucnepinbi

0T 0 Qo0'ss JE3A T paiodde J0u —g/N UQII2NJISUL UL — /N AJRJUNOA SI0UPIID 10108410 3|05 PRUWIT SNUIRH
uonepnbn JUMD [B13143USY PaIIWIT [EUDIIRULZ Y|
%ET'E 000003 siead z uade asel - /N 6T0Z/20/T0 Asgqun|op S1011paID i lewlyn uy ISEGMIN
uonepinb palw
%0T 0 Qoo's3 JERA T uado 35e7) - ¥/N &6107/T0/TE AJEJUN|OA 51071317 J012341p 3|05 SJBIYJERH JOISaN

wnuue Jad Jaasuang
32132e4d JO 9 SB 5394

(LvA Bupnpxa) se8)
paiedinue/|Enioy

{1eah jsaiesu 0]
papuncd) ueieanp
paadxa/enioy

31EP 2INS0FD I5ED

91ep uawluoddy

juawiuloddy jo adA]

UIBMINES] Yolipaiid
03 UOI1DaUu0T

BLUEN

JuoIquWAS

JO I01024IP YL ‘UIPMINEI] YDLPIL4 01 FA102Uu0D ale yaiym {30 1adsas i Suiide Apussind aue 1o jo adsas ul paye Ajsnonaad aney am jeyy saiuedwos jo snpayos




APPENDIX 5

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SIP16 DISCLOSURE

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ret: MCA/JEP/XT0246



Background to the Administrations

Working Links {Employment) Limited ("WL") was established in 2000 as a public, private and
voluntary company that provides welfare services and help with employability. it was acquired by the
investment group, Aureiius, in June 2016.

WL provided welfare services and help with employability to disadvantaged people. WL was awarded
contracts to run three Community Rehabilitation Companies as part of the government's
Transforming Rehabilitation reforms with the aim of cutting reoffending. Under the reforms,
probation services were split into two with the National Probation Service managing high risk
offenders and Community Rehabilitation Companies managing low and medium risk offenders.

WL provided the infrastructure for the probation services carried out by its three UK Community
Rehabhilitation Companies:

1. The Wales Community Rehabilitation Company Limited
. The Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation Company Limited
3. The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company
Limited (collectively “the Companies” or “the CRCs”)

The CRCs were incorporated on 4 December 2013, The shareholders of the CRCs are as foliows:

Name of shareholder Type/Amount of shares
WL 10 Ordinary Shares
Secretary of State for Justice 1 Special Rights Redeermnable Preference Shares

The Special Rights Redeemable Preference shares do not carry an entitiement to share in capital or
profits of the CRCs; however, they do carry certain voting rights. Accordingly, whilst WL owns 100%
of the equitable interest in the CRCs, it only holds 90.91% of the controiling shares.

The current officers of the CRCs are provided in Appendix 1.

The CRCs provided prohation services under contracts with The Minisiry of Justice {"Mol)”) in ther
respective regions. WL provided a parent company guarantee to the Mol for any liabilities owed by
the CRCs under these contracts. WL and the three CRCs (collectively “the Group”} entered mto
administration on 147 Fehruary 2019 as a result of their {orecasted financial position which included
signibicant sums that would likely be owed to the Mol for performance related penalties. As part of
this process, the Mol CRCs and the Joint Administrators entered into a Deed of Termination on 15"
February 2019 to effect the termination of each of the respective CRCs' Services Agreements with
the Mol

Another provider was identified by the Mel (following a procurement process) and was interested in '
acquiring the assets and employees which were used in the running of the CRCs. The Mol made
arrangements for the preterred purchaser, namely The Kent, Surrey and Sussex Commuruty
Rehatibtation Company timited ["KSS7) {an unconnected company), to have its own existing
contracts with the Mol varied to take on responsibility for the services previously provided by each
uf the CRCs




At the date of Administration, monies were owed to each CRC by the Mol. The Deed of Termination
stipulates that the termination of the Services Agreements does not affect the Companies’ rights to
obtain payment of sums validly due and owing to it {subject to any right of set-off as a resuit of
payments made by the MoJ to CRC employees in respect of wages that related te the period prior to
administration and also regarding any ransom payments). For the avoidance of doubt, the Mo} is not
able to set-off any costs or losses which the Mol incurs as a result of the failure of any third party to
facilitate the transfer of services to KSS or payments to third parties to ensure the same.

A summary of the recent trading performance of the CRCs is shown in Appendix 2,

The Companies provided security to The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc ("RBS”) {by way of a fixed charge
created on 30™ September 2015) and to the ultimate controling party, Aurelius Sigma timited (by
way of fixed and floating charges created on 4" June 2018 and 19" July 2018). The security held by
Aurelius Sigma Limited related to a funding facility of c.£11m made available to WL. The purpose of
the facility was to allow WL to repay an existing RBS facility and existing sharehoider loans. The
facility was secured by fixed and floating charges over WL and the CRCs and was also supported by
cross-guarantees from the CRCs. The security held by Aurelius Sigma Limited was subsequently
assigned to Symbiont Facility Services Limited (“Symbiont”) under a Deed of Assignment dated 28"
September 2018. The RBS fixed charge was satisfied on 7" June 2018.

The forecasted financial position for the CRCs was expected to have a material adverse effect on the
overall financial position of WL and, under the terms of the security held by Symbiont, was an event
of default which would enable Symbiont to enforce its security against Wi and the CRCs. As a result,
Symbiont served a letter of demand on WL on 25" January 2019. In addition, WL subsequently failed
10 make the agreed monthly loan and interest repayment of circa £950,000 to Symbiont, due on 31"
January 2019, which constituted a further default. As a result, Symbiont had threatened to
immediately appoint an Administrator aver WL and the CRCs to secure its position. This would have
likety resulted in the complete cessation of services provided by the Group, which would have
resufted in the loss of circa 1,200 jobs and teft thousands of vuinerable members of the public
without support.

In light of the above, it was considered appropriate that WL and CR{Us all be placed into
Administration on the same day following arrangements made with the MoJ to allow KS$S to
seamlessiy take on the services provided by the CRCs thus reducing the impact un the public and
presecving the johs of all CRC staff at the point of transfer. it would also allow WL to continue to
provide key services {such as 1T and infrastructure) to KSS and other key stakeholders. Following
negoliations with the Mal, Symbiont, and other stakeholders, it was considered that this would be
the best outcome in order t© maximise realisations, preserve jobs, and prevent an incredse in
Habilities as a result of termination of contracts and redundancies. in view of the financial posithon of
the Company and the CR{s, the desire for ongoing services to he provided to the Mol, and the
outstanding demand from Symbiont, matters needed to be dealt with swiftly, and a deadline of 15"
February 2019 was agreed by all stakeholders.

n summary, it was considered to be in the public interest that WL and the CRCs he placed into
Adovmistration to enable the orderly transition of services provided under the Mol {and other)
contracts serviced by WL, whilst also providing an orderly wind down ¢f the busimess and avaiding
any formal action by Symbiont {which would have catastrophicaily affected the services provided by
Wi and the CRCs and led to the redundancy of all statf).




It should be noted that, in addition to the CRCs, James E Patchett and 1 were also appointed as Joint
Administrators of WL on 14™ February 2019 for the purposes of achieving the strategy outlined
ahove.

Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

We were introduced to the respective Directors of the Group by Stephen Moon, a former director of
WL and a current employee of Aurelius Investments Limited, a company connected to Aurelius Sigma
Limited.

Our first contact with the Board of WL was via a conference call held on 21% January 2019 to discuss
the Group’s financial affairs. Prior to the commencement of the Administration we advised the
Board as a whole to help determine an appropriate course of action to take,

This advice was provided to WL under formal engagement by the Board which tock effect from 21"
fanuary 2019. This work also included advice regarding the connecied CRC companies. No advice was
given fo the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of WL or the CRCs on their
personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, we were still required to act in
cur dealings with WL and the CRCs in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics. From 217
January 2019 until format instruction to place WL and the CRCs into Administration, we obtained and
reviewed financial information from the respective Boards and entered into discussions with
Symbiont and the MolJ. On 5" February 2019, Turpin Barker Armstrong was instructed to assist the
respective Boards of the CRCS and WL to place the companies intec Administration. Following this
instruction, we continued to liaise with Symbiont and the Mol In accordance with the proposed
strategy, the directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator in the High Court of
Justice on 4™ February 2019 over WL and the CRCs.

Ultimately (for the reasons set out above) WL and the CRCs were placed into Administration and we
were appointed loint Administraters of all four entities. As Joint Administrator we are officers of the
Court and we have taken over the management of the Companies from the Board. The purpose of
the Administration is to achieve one of the hierarchies of statutory objectives, namely to:-

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

b} achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

{c} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Further information about the objective we are seeking to achieve in respect of the Compantes 15 set
out below.

inorder to help us achieve the objective we have a wide range of powers, as sel out 1 the insolvency
fegislation, and we must perfaorm our functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonahly practicable.
We muast also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as @ whole ather than where

ohiective ¢ s being pursued where we need only ensure that we do net unnecessarily harm the
terosts of the creditors of the Company as a whote.

St



Pre-appointment considerations

Following our first contact with the Directors of the Companies, we had regular communications with
various stakeholders regarding the financial position of the CRCs, and the attitudes of the Mol and
Symbiont.

It was considered that the CRCs {and the wider Group} would have been unable to obtain further
funding for the following reasons:

- The CRCs had already approached the Mol to request improved contractual terms but this
was not agreed. Instead, the Mo) had expressed their wish to reassign the services to
another provider {which they were contractually able to do);

- WL was already in breach of its terms with Symbiont and had been served with a letter of
demand (with Symbiont threatening to appoint an Administrator over the Group);

Symbiont and the ultimate beneficiary of the Group, Aurelius Sigma Limited, were unwilling
to provide further funding in light of the Group's financial position;

- Significant penalties were anticipated to be levied against at least two of the CRCs {and were
guaranteed hy WL);

- Intight of the imminent failure of the CRCs, WL's income would be dramatically reduced,

- Symbiont already had security in place and any new investor would rank behind them
{Symbient would not agree to a deed of pricrity).

in light of the above, further funding was not considered a possible option. In additicn, in view of the
pressure being put on the Group by Symbiont, and the fact that the Mol were keen to formalise the
transfer of services from the CRCs to a new provider as quickly as possible, a formatl insolvency
procedure was therefore required.

The following Insclvency procedures were discussed with the respective Boards:-

Compony Veoluntary Arrangement (CVA) — In view of the Mol's wish to reassign the services to
another provider and the imminent performance penatties {at least in relation to two of the CRCs),
coupled with the demand received from Symbiont, a CVA proposal was not considered appropriate.

Trading Administration - Far the reasons set above, this was not considered a realistic option. The
Mol had already expressed that they wished for the KSS to take over the services provided by the
CRCy and hence it was considered that a pre-pack sale {in conjunction with the termmation of the
Mad contract would enable this to be achieved). This route alsc enabled circa 800 jobs to be saved
across the CRCs on appointment {and hence alse reduced Habilities in the Administrations)

“Pre-Pack™ Admimistration — A sale of the CRCs langible assets on appointment was considered
apprepriate in view of wider transactions involving the termination of the CRCS” Services Agreements
with the Mol {and also in view of the simultanegus sale of the assets of Wi KSS required the assets
and staff of the CRCs along with assets and certain staff of WL i light of the potential impact on
thousands of vuinerable members of the public, it was considered that it waould be m the public
interest for simubltaneous sales to KSS to be effected that predorminantly related 1c the CRC
operations, in accordance with the Mol's preferred route.




Creditors Voluntaory Liguidation (CVL} ~ It was considered that a liquidation should be avoided in light
of the impact on the public a complete cessation of services would generate. A liquidation would
have resulted in the loss of circa 1,200 jobs across the Group and significant employee ciaims. In
addition, all contracts would have been terminated which would have resulted in significant claims
for damages and would have left thousands of vulnerable people without support. This would have
resulted in a significantly worse outcome for all creditors.

As previously stated, during the pre-appointment process we consulted with Symbiont, the Mo} and
other stakeholders of WL. No other major creditors were consulted in order to avoid the situation
hecoming public knowledge, which would’ve had a detrimental effect on ongoing negotiatiens, the
provision of ongoing services, and affected to the MoJ's planned announcements.

The pre-pack sales of the assets (together with the wider transactions) helped us to achieve the
objective set out at b) above as it achieves a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
fikely if the CRCs had been placed into Liguidation without first being in Administration. This will
largely be as a resuit of the preservation of jobs and the avoidance of significant counter claims
against the CRCs for breach/termination of contracts. We can also confirm that the outcome
achieved as a resutt of the pre-pack sales and the proposed strategy was the best available outcome
for creditors of the respective Companies as a whole in all the circumstances of the case.

Valuation of the business and assets

Middleton Barton Valuation Limited ("MBV”}, a firm of independent professional valuers, were
instructed to vatue the CRCs” assets. The tangible assets in question mainly comprised various motor
vehicles, such as mini buses, vans and traflers. In light of the type and location of the assets involved,
and in order to avoid excessive costs, it was considered appropriate for these items to be vatued on a
desktop basis and based on information and schedules provided to MBV by the respective CRCs. For
the purposes of the valuations it was assumed that the vehicles were in average condition in light of
their age and usage. It was also assumed that all vehicles were road worthy and that each Vehicle
Registration Document (V5) was available.

The valuation repoerts were prepared by Chris tckersley (MRICS Registered Valuer) and verfied by
Neil Duckworth (MA MRICS Registered Valuer). They have considerable experience in dealing with
assets of this nature and extensive knowledge of the mdustry and were therefore considered to be
suitable for assisting in this matter. The valuations were undertaken in full complance with the RICS
Valuation - Global Standards 2017 Edition, Valuation Practice Statement (VPS) 4.4 Turther, MBY
confirmed that they hold adequate Professional Indemnily Insurance and they had no previous
involvement in respect of the CRCs, and had no conflict ol interest in preparing the valuations.

The assets were valued both on the basis of an “in situ” sale with a view 1o continuing to trade and
on an "ex situ” hreak-up basis. Details of the value attributed to each category of asset and the
vatues realised are provided in Appendix 3.

MBVY also advised that the Services Agreements with the Mol did not hold any value. The
Agreements precluded any transfer, assignment or otherwise without the specific written consent of
the Mol In light of this {and also in light of the fact that the Mol had already dentified KSS as their
preferred purchaser), MBY advised that thore was no value in the Services Apreement or any of the
CRCs  intangible assets.




Full details regarding the CRCs’ additional assets (such as book debts etc.) which were excluded from
the sales will be disclosed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals which will be delivered to creditors
in due course and, in any event, within 8 weeks of appeointment.

Marketing of the business and assets

in view of the fact that K55 had been identified by the MaoJ as the preferred party for the transfer of
the services provided by the CRCs and the purchase of the assets of the CRCs, it was not deemed
appropriate to undertake marketing of the CR(Cs’ business and assets. Further, the Mol were able to
stipulate which provider they wished to take over the CRC services and could have blocked any other
third party from taking over the services. In addition, any transaction needed te take place in a
relatively short timescale. MBV therefore advised that the overriding strategy should be to seek a
sale of the assets to KSS as they would be providing continued services to members of the public {in
accordance with their varied Mol contracts). Further, it was considered that any marketing would
jeopardise the negotiations being undertaken between the Mol and KSS. The Mol also required that
any publicity regarding the proposed process {including ministerial announcements) be managed
sensitively and with their permission/approval. The principle goal for all stakeholders was to
minimise the disruption to the services carried out by WL and the CRCs in the public interest.

Qverall, it was concluded that efforts to preserve the ongoing services provided by the CRTs and WL
outweighed the requirement for marketing. The tangible assets of WL and the CRCs that were sold to
KSS are relatively nominal. Further, there was no business to be marketed and sold as the Mal were
seeking a mutual termination of the contracts with the CRCs. The services WL provided to the CRCs
would be funded by KS5 whilst they made their own arrangements for ongoing supply. it was
therefore concluded that it was in the public interest to refrain from marketing the business and
assets.

Details of the pre pack sales

The tangible assets of the CRCs were sold to K55 on 15" February 2019, 1t had been intended that the
sales would complete an 14" February 2019 {the date of Admimstration), however, the sealed
notices of appointment of an administrator were not returned by the Court untd 157 February 2019
and the sale agreements could only be executed once these were receved.

The total sale consideration, as per the tables in Appendix 3, totalled £50,000 and this was paid in full
upon completion. There are no conditions of the contracts which can atfect the consideration,

KSS {CRN: 0BR0DZ2556) is not connected to the Company or the CRCs and was wdentified as the
preferred purchaser by the Mol as part of a procurecment process  No directors, or former directors
{or their associates), of the Companies are mvolved in the management, finanang, or ownership of
KSS, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

As previously mentioned, this sale was part of a wider transaction whereby KSS took on the services
previously provided by the CRCs under their contracts with the Mol This was effected by the CRCs
entering into 2 mutual termination of 118 contracts with the Mo, whiist KS5 had its own existing
contract with the Mol varied to absorh these services. A sale of the assets hedld o WL 1o K55
completed on the same date as the sales of the CRCs. AU the same time, o bcence 1o Orcupy was
granted to KSS in respect of properties which were fundamental to ongomng CRC services The




leases/rental agreements for the properties which are subject to the Licence to Occupy are either
held by WL {or occupied by one of the CRCs} or directly held by one of the CRCs.

In conjunction with the above sales, all staff employed by the CRCs, along with those employed by
WL who were relevant to CRC operations, were transferred to KSS in accordance with The Offender
Management Act 2007 (Working Links) Staff Transfer Scheme 2019 made by the Secretary of State
pursuant to the provisions of the Offender Management Act 2007. The Staff transfer Scheme was
required because transfers from the Company and the CRCs to KSS are transfers of administrative
functions between bodies which are carrying out public administrative functions on behalf of the
Mol and do not fall within the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006 {(“TUPE").

Creditors will note that the sale consideration achieved for the respective motor vehicles is lower
than both the in-situ and ex-situ valuations. It was considered that the hest strategy to realise these
assets was to seek a sale to the new service provider for the Mol contracts {on the basis that they
would have an immediate requirement for use of the assets). If a sale to the new provider could not
be achieved, then MBV advised that a sale should be sought via a targeted marketing strategy.
However, this would have required coilection and relacation of the vehicles to one site. Not only
would the costs of collecting and relocating the vehicles fram ali over the UK be significant {and likelty
outweigh any value), MBV advised that it would take circa 30 days to achieve. The offer from KSS was
considered to represent the best outcome in the circumstances as it avoided the significant costs and
delays in trying to collect the assets. Further, it was considered that any alternative interested party
would not be willing to collect the assets in light of their nominal break-up value and the fact that the
vehicles were in use by various employees of the CRCs.

As previously stated, the security held by Symbiont purports to create fixed charges over the majority
of assets. The allocation of assets between fixed and floating realisations is subject to legal advice. It
has been apportioned {as per Appendix 3) based on legal advice received by the joint Administrators
to date {but may be subiect to change).

Respective Deeds of Release were entered into between the CRCs, the joint Administrators, and
Symbiont on 15" February 2015 to partially release the security for the purpeses of executing the
sales.

On 20'" February 2019, a three month Licence Agreement was entered into between WL and Seetec
Busmess Technology Centre Limited ("Seetec”), the parent company of K55, 1o enabie KSS to perform
its obligations under its varied contract with the Mao) This alfows Seetec to grant sub-licences to KSS
for the use of IT software and other services. As part of the Licence Agreement, WL {acting by its
Joinl Administrators) is retaining supplier contracts which are key to the future service provision by
KSS.

Conclusion

As previously stated, the sale of the CRCs' assets was part of a wider transaction which has resulted
in the continuity of services under governmoent contoacts 1t was in the pubhic interest to ensure that
KSS could continue to provide these services uninterrupted whilst it also avoided significant
employees habilities, In addition, a mutual terminabon of the Mol contracts {(and continwty of
service) avoided substantial enforced tormimation penaities which would have been levied agaimst
the CRCs {which were guaranteed by WL




This disclosure is being provided as early as possible to creditors. The slight delay is as a result of this
disciosure being required to be reviewed by the MoJ which has delayed its circulation. This
statement has been prepared separately to the Joint Administrators’ proposals in light of the above.
Full details of the Companies’ other assets will be included in the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

We can confirm that the sale price achieved, and also the outcome, was in the public interest and
was the best available outcome for creditors of the CRCs as a whole {and the wider Group) in all the
circumstances of the case. The pre-pack sales will assist in achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administrations that we are seeking to achieve.




Appendix 1

The Wales Community Rehabilitation Cempany Ltd

 Name | Position 1 Appointed
Stephenlones | Director 30 June 2017
Dawn Blower i Dbirector | lfebruary2016 =

The Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation Company Ltd

Name ‘ - V‘A:F)gjsjgion B Appointed |
Stephen Jones | Director 30 june 2017
[ John Wiseman | Director 1 September 2015

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Ltd

 Position [ Appointed
: Director
i Director




Appendix 2

The Wales Community Rehabilitation Company Limited

Turnover

Gross Profit
Administration Expenses
Other operating income
Operating LOSS

Other Interest Receivable and  Similar

Income
Interest Payable and Similar Charges

Loss before Tax

Taxon Loss

Loss for the financial year

DRAFT
ACCOUNTS

P/E
31/12/2018

27,521,404
27,521,404
(28,830,499)
68,139
(1,240,956)
0

L 15,718)

{1,246,672)

(250,828)

AUDITED AUDITED
STATUTORY STATUTORY
ACCOUNTS ACCOUNTS
Y/E Y/E
30/09/2017 30/09/2016
22,511,450 27,234,739
22,511,450 27,234,739
(25,115,620)  {32,604,455)
43,298 178,868
(2,560,872) (5,190,848)
198 6,363

(9,172)
(2,569,846) {5,184,485)
412,708 198,422

{1,497,501)

(2,157,138)

{4,986,063)




The Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation Company Limited

Turnover

Gross Profit
Administration Expenses
Other operating income
Operating Profit / {Loss)
Other

Income
Interest Payable and Simitar Charges

interest Receivable and Similar
Profit / (Loss} before Tax

Tax on Profit / {Loss)

Profit / (Loss) for the financial year

DRAFT AUDITED
ACCOUNTS STATUTORY
ACCOUNTS
P/E Y/E
31/12/2018 30/09/2017
13,176,107 11,948,315
13,176,107 11,948,315
(12,885,422) (13,818,423)
4,541 137,723
295,226 {1,732,385)
0 0

0 9
295,226 (1,732,385)

. (183,177) 251,001
112,049 (1,481,384)

AUDITED
STATUTORY
ACCOUNTS
Y/E
30/09/2016
14,429,906
14,429,906
(17,219,715)
120,704
(2,669,105)
o
0
(2,669,105)

~ 100,651

{2,568,454)




The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited

Turnover

Gross Profit

Administration Expenses

Other operating income

Operating Profit / (Loss)

Other interest Receivable and Similar
Income

Interest Payable and Similar Charges

Profit / (Loss) before Tax

Tax on Profit / (Loss)

Profit / {Loss) for the financial year

DRAFT
ACCOUNTS

P/E
31/12/2018

20,195,202
20,195,202
(18,824,954)
13,549
1,383,797

0

_ (5716)
1,378,080

... (57.195)

AUDITED
STATUTORY
ACCOUNTS
Y/E
30/069/2017
16,608,505
16,608,505
(18,368,723}
685
{1,759,533)
306

{9.167)

{1,768,354)

(73,147)

1,320,885

(1,841,541)

AUDITED
STATUTORY
ACCOUNTS
Y/E
30/09/2016
20,938,188
20,938,188
(24,425,859)
15,526

(3,472,145)

0

(3,472,145)
412,279

(3,059,866)

It should be noted that the draft accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore may

not reflect the Companies’ true trading position.

SRS

g




Appendix 3

The Wales Community Rehabilitation Company Ltd

Vaiuation basis & amount (£} Sale Consideration
Asset category e.g. In-situ egbxsite o (f)]
Fixed charge assets
[PR* Nil Nil 1
Floating charge assets
Motor vVehicles 46,000 38,000 26,746
Furniture and Equipment™ Nil Nil 1
Uncharged assets
Intangibles™ Nil Nil 1
Books and records™® Nil Nil 1
Total o ) L 46,000 38,000 26,750

The Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation Company Ltd

3( - Valugtion basis & amount (£) ‘ Sale Consideration
| Assetcategory . eginsity eg Bresity (8]
| Fixed charge assels | :
L IPR* : Nil Nit - 1
: Flogting charge assels ; 3
+ Motor Vehicles | 15,000 12,000 ; 2,496
. Furniture and Lquipment™ Nil Nil i
" Uncharged assets 1 :

Intangibles® ; Nil Nil | i
~Books and records” 3 Nil Nil ‘ 1
Total 15000 12000| 8,500 !

The Bristol, Gloucestersture, Semerset and Wiltshire Community Rehahilitation Company Ltd

) Valuation basis & amount (£) : - ~ sale Consideration )
. Asset category e.g. In-situ 2.g. Ex-situ i (£)
Fixed chrge assets . -
PR Nil Nil 1
flouting charge assets
Motor vetucles 24,000 21,000 14,746
Frrmiture and Fguipment? Nil Nil 1
Uncharged assets
Intanabdes” Nil Nii ]
Books and recardes N (T 1

Total 24,000 21,000 14,750




*Whilst it is understood that the Companies did not own any of these assets, a nominal sum of £1
was aliocated to these items at the request of KSS.

The allocation of assets between fixed and floating realisations is subject to ongoing legai advice. it
has been apportioned based on legal advice received by the Joint Administrators to date (but may be

subject to change].




APPENDIX 6

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND LIST OF CREDITORS

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



1a) insert name apd Aa092ss
of registered office of the
company

ib) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiitshire
Community Rehabilitation Company Linuted 08802537

Court case no.
High Court of Justice 873 of 2019

Statement as ko the affairs of {8) The Bristol, Gloucestershire. Somaearset and
Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Linited, Allen House, 1 Westmead
Road. Sutlon. Surrey, SM1 4LA

an the (b) 14" February 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full. true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b1 147 Februaty 2016,
the date that the company entered admmistration

Full name  D7eenen  Cokaneley ':\J:\u@‘_;;

{ -~—fl\
Signed  oeea NN —

Dated 2w Macey ol




The Bristol, Gloucestershire. Somerset And Wiitshire Community Rehahilitation Company Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 14 February 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated {o

Assets Book Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Symbiont Facility Services Ltd {6,335 498.00)
Deficiency c/d (6,335,498.00)

Assets subject to floating charge:

tixed Assets 2,386 Q6 1.00
Book Debts - HMPPS 1.288.054 00 NIL
Book Debts - Trade Deblors 50,878.00 NiL
Cash at Bank 701.316.00 701.316 00
Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 701.317 00
Signature T \;:\g;*\ . Date 271\,1 Mapea @ent <



The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset And Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 14 February 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
S
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 701.317.00
Lizhilities
Preferential Creditors -
NiL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 701.317.00
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
I HE
701.317.00
Estimated prescribed pan of net property where applicabie (1o carry forward) 143263 4G
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 558.053.60

Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003

Deficiency bid 6 335498 00
6 335498 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (5 777444 40)
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable {brought dowr) 143 263 40
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 143,263 40
Unsecurad non preferential clamms (exchuding any shortfail 1o floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 595 550 00
Working Links (Employment; Ltd 914 241 G0
GMPE Pansion Fund 01204 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/N] a7 172 00
HM Revenue & Gustoms - VAT 84127600
749655300
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003} 12 32T 259 60y
shortfall o respect of 1 C's post 14 Septsiber 2002 (brought down 5 777,444 40
Estimated deficiency/surptus as regards creditors 15124 714 00

Issued and calicd up capital
Prefercnce Sharcholders Ty
Ordinary Shareholders ‘

11 04
Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members 212472500

Sgnature e R — i‘ e Date L Fo A i{\‘;( b __',ZC_ 15
\‘s.




COMPANY CREDITORS

e e A=+ et A~ R A oA e s o e a mm s n nmn s e m—————

,.
Name of creditor - Address Amount  Detads of any secunty held Dae
er claimant “ {with postcode) ' of debt by creditor securnty

£ aver
- PR - . - N e PR .

T et + < e e — = —— e e

O

— ..
Mwm.hama.. P\m)ﬂ,‘?% m\m;Uﬁnvxﬁvmw mWO.nLP.L A A @Lﬁ_‘ N\Nn.w_j Ll T Tl

RSNSOI, by it T~ S S

" (AP88 . BawsE T \guomoame s §egetT

. 1@.%-%/;\%? ,EE_, Rl mwa :mwfimwiﬂmwnwii_ T

L GamCE el s Fowd | e

PR m%m.m BT

o WWsele oo (el EnPler e (00

|
H
i
A
i
i
i
i

,
- ﬁ — , e et e e e o
B ¥i,am e e e s e e . n S - -




R owy (R0 makS

Supnlie: Nome

Her Majestys Prisan and Probstion Service
Catch 22

Seven Resourcing Lid

The Nebson Truss

Sanctiary Fersonnel Ld

Pact Futures

Robert Kalf internatienal
Service Carg Solutions Ltd
sabseekers Recruitment Sorvices 1td
Home Group Limited

ervedd Resourting Selutions
MITIE Clegning & Environmental Services
Skyguard Llmitad

Concept Products Lid

Lirk Up Mhaks TA thebigword
Aoyal Mall Grous Ple

Wales CRC

Oftice Depot UK L1d

Alere Toxicology Pic

Cne Step Recruitmant

Fitst Somerset apd Avan Ltd
Raya! Mall Renewal Arcount
Posturte Uk Ld

IRC Aztoclates Lid

AXA HCAS OHS

Matcolm X Community Centra
Crest Advitory [UR} Ltd
#vanvale Cars Private Hire
Brune! Schao! of Matoring
Resiore plc

Elim Connect Cantre

Aspire Texls

Disability Exparts CI.C

Jehns Taxls

Al ACE Trapsport Services Ltd
United Radio Cary Ltd

Chanrel Network Services Ltd
Angty Loy

CitlzenCard

famas Radford

ICubed Lid

Adept Yelecorn GB Ltd

1L " dtezom g

Swindon Berough Coundi

Sauth Somerset Dlswiat Councll
3 & 1 Internat Lid

586

BGSW CRL Ltd Accounts Payalrio

Balance
£ 22168954
£ 95,672.66
|3 91,937.06
£ 58,380.0%
£ 42,685.63
£ 30,223.52
£ 23,401.50
£ 1933200
£ 16,742, 74
£ 16,400 00
£ 13,082 88
£ 9,862.85
£ 9,383.79
£ 5,999,335
£ 551381
£ 5.077.06
£ 4,852 61
f 3,882.01
1 377400
£ 332024
£ 34525C
£ 1,888.60
£ 1,866.15
£ 1,846.20
£ 1.606.00
£ 1,050.00
£ 934.80
£ 775.20
£ 638,00
£ 591.81
£ 439,50
£ 330.00
£ 310,00
£ 235,00
£ 211.00
£ 198.12
£ 192.20
£ 19008
£ 166.00
£ 110.80
£ 10992
£ 21.1B
£ 8.0
[ 50.00
£ 418
£ 17268
-£ 63397
£ 656,548,650

Adiress

PQ Ban 781

27 Paar Tree Stree

2nd Floor, Columba Mouse
Portlare

Wiy Bal £

28 Peckham Road

Credit Contro
Arthur House
Wrecen rouse

2 Gasforth Park Wav

4tk Flogr

1 Harlequin Qftice Park
Skyguard Housa

10 Cary Court

Lk Up Hause

Paytnent Processing Centre
Bridgend Pronatior Office
501 Beumort Leys wace

92 Park Drve

R8S irvoice Flnance
Shared Services

Fayment Processing Centre
The M
24 Cantenary Way

PP House

141 Cy Road

32 Tavistock Streat

17 Avonvale Road

37 Lynwood Grove

ur b

EFGA ra: Wells Connect Centre
Anpia House, Wiarminster Road

Tha Palmer Room

103 Etlotts Dtive

Watcombe House

The Apex Cantre, Transter Ing Eatate
Channe! House

Linit 22

36 Bromwelis Road

74 Facondale Road

Tre Meath Business & Tach Pary

Po Box 473

Arcounts Dept

Civig Offices

Anpra Hallat

Discovery House

BO Box 534

Nashnglan Mouse

Address 2

Adastral Far
Brirmtzombe

L8 frarsSirpet

wmrprnatia=a Scuzre, 2ff Srar e,
1213 8tarke Streat

agCaane 5
Sos‘orth Bus ~gss Parv
STIat Houge
Fiaigfare Emersor
457 Cirgstar Roeg
Somertor Busirgss Parh
Rirg Raad, lowerve
fowland M
Tramains FoUse

]

1areacter

Hotan Fare

#( Box 598

335 King Streat
Roveand Hill vouse

vale Road
St Pauls

fredhill Sistribution Tentre, Saibra o Roas
PO Hox 1484

South Newton

Yefuritesr Action Swindon, 1Jon~ Sireer

Ralbway Street

Courty Road

Macrae Road, Eden Office Par
Martlabury Trading Fstate, Crown ane
London

PO Box 13

Cruren Voo Business 2ark {oaey Greer
Suchid Strest

South Sameser Distred Courc

134 Southgate Street

Basingetoke

Cley

Mhaepe el

bd -
ALvernas

Ararraar

Hoythoopn B
Hereain
Branpiar
TurBrigge Wesls
g5l

ioracn

oy agn

Weils
Salisou-y

Tauricn

Swemgern
vam Green

ebony

County Posticdre

(SN M

inhenh
[

S.

JenEry

Juunet

A

Logert

ot

EEERDTS

Lraales

East Susses

rent

Samersel
Somprsat
A
3”5t

Horester




Name of Shareholder

F\;Nﬁu Gand

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Address {with postcode)

s ) .
Ll = (S A S A e T

T e —
(ST 0 s

Ponly AMi2oDidi Feaasid

Nomiinal

O — UV - R
i ;
R —_——— — ﬁ e e e X v b s 3~ b e
! |
H
' |
SR I ;
i —— [P SV
_ i
|
|
|
|
H
; - o e e e s e -
|
i i
— B U R s T i . e s - N PR i - PR - -

TOTALS  /

-

WAL

oo




APPENDIX 7

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/IEP/XT(0246



The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset And Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 09/04/2019
SofAf £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
IPR 1.00
- T 1.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{6,335,498.00) Symbiont Faclility Services Ltd NIL
' - NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Fixed Assets NIL
Furniture & Equipment 1.00
Motor Vehicles 14,746.00
Books and records 1.00
NIL Book Debts - HMPPS NIL
NIL Book Debts - Trade Debtors 576.00
Intangibles 1.00
701,316.00 Cash at Bank 707,084.36
Sundry Refunds 42 22
Property licence fee 32,376.90
B 754,828.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'Valuers' Post-App Fees - MBV 1,680.00
{1,680.00)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond 1,030.00
Statutory Advertising 7775
Rents Payable 440.25
Pension Agents' Post-App Fees 75.00
' {1,623.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(696,550.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(914.241.00) Working Links (Employment) Ltd NIL
(91,294.00) GMPF Pension Fund NIL
(147,172.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
(641,276.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Preference Shareholders NIL
(10.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{8,124,725.00) 751,526.48
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 572.55
Bank - Current a/c 721,967.28
Bank - Property Account 38,323.98
Output VAT (9,337.33)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 08 April 2019 16 55



751,526.4

Note:
it should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account are detailed net of VAT.

Martin C Armstrang FCCA FABRP FiPA
Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 09 April 2019 16 55



APPENDIX 8

FEE RECOVERY POLICY

Turpin Barker Armstrang
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR TURPIN BARKER ARMSTRONG
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insoivency appointments. The
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally
by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Court,

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professicnals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder’'s fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{SIP 9) and can be accessed at https://iwww turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links. Alternatively a
hard copy may be requested from Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton,
Surrey SM1 4LA . Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time
properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs.
Under the legisiation, any such repert must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the period reported on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannct subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced befare 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees te be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case. recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Charge-out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge- | Current charge-out | Previous charge-out
out rate per hour, | rate per hour, | rate per hour,
effective from 1% | effective from 15t | effective  from 1%
April 2019 April 2017 April 2013
£ £ £

Senior Partner 585.00 545.00 495.00

Partner 440.00 400.00 365.00

Manager 350.00 325.00 295.00

Assistant Manager 31G.00 285.00 260.00

Seniar Administrator 250.00 265,00 240.00

Administrator 240.00 220.00 200.00

Assistant Administrator 100.00 30.00 80C.00

[ Junior Administrator [ 40.00 . 14000 . 14000

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 15 April each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm's overheads.



Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
. Investigations.

. Realisation of Assets.

. Creditors.

. Trading

. Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legisiation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and the basis of our post-appointment fees
will be determined cnce we are aware of the full circumstances of the case and will be subject to
approval.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average
or ‘blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (ar otherwise) of the case. any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequentiy need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additicnal work
is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets.  In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of ocur fees were recovered on a time costs hasis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be. or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases. any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclesure that we make should include sufficient informaticn about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case. any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carred out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.



If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage
applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase
can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legisiation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set ouf the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as weil as the expenses
that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
respensibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon wha approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved
by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that tock effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs. the
fee basis is set out in the preposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

Alf bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

» Solictiors/Legal Advisors
» Auctioneers/Valuers

+ Accountants

« Quantity Surveyors

+« Estate Agents

+  Other Specialist Advisors

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be ncurred or likely to ke incurred. when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and



creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the originai estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors.
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are diractly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or Turpin Barker Armstrong; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and
therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the
firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internat room hire,
internal storage and mileage.



APPENDIX 9

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARIES FOR WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE ADMINISTRATION &
SUBSEQUENT LIQUIDATION

&

A SUMMARY OF TOTAL FEES ESTIMATE

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY FOR WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE ADMINISTRATION

Case name

The Bristol Gloucestershire, Semerset and Wiltshire Community
Rehabiltation Company Limded

The office holder 1 seeking to be remunerated on @ time cost basis  We use charge oul rates appropnate to the skills and expenence of a member of staff and the
work that they perfarm, recording time spent in § minute units  Narrative 1s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the tre spant s analysed into different
categones of work  This documnent provides an estimate as to how much hme the office holder and his staff will spend undefaking specific tasks withm brozad
categones of wark, and the time costs of undanaking such work, which will depend upon the grade or grades of staff underaking the work and the number of hours
spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff The estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each calegory of work has been multplied by the
applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticpated wil undertake work in that category to arnve at the esbmated total time costs attnbutable to
that categary of work on the case We have then divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a blended hourly charge
out rate for that category of work  The sum of all the estimales for the different categonies of work is Ihe total esumated tme costs to undertake all the necessary work
on the case Agan. wa have then divided that estmated total by the estimaled number of hours to arnve at a blended hourly charge oul rate for the case as a whole

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are: £
Senior Partner 58500
Partner 440 00
Manager 35000
Assistant Manager 31000
Senior Administrator 290 400
Administrator 24000
Assistant Administrator 10000
Junior Administrator 4000
ADMINISTRATION
Estimated value of Ihe  BlEnaed charge out

Estimated time 1o be taken to time costs to undertake rate to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work undertake the work the work € wark £
Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the
case and gvng instruchons to the staff to underake the work on the
case /a0 327500
Admirastration of electronic case fles 1600 179000
Maintenance of practice’s electronic case management system and
entenng data 1800 187000
lssuing the statutory notifications 10 credilors and other required an
appointment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's
appointment (as applicable) 1500 352500
Ohtaining a speciiic penalty bond (this 15 Insurance required by statute
that every insclvency office helder has to obtain for the protection of
each eslata} 100 395 00
Prepanng. reviewing and issuing SIP18 disclosure 1o creditors and other
relevant third parties 1006 3150 00
Preparing. reviewing and 1ssuing Admimstrators proposals 1@ cradiors
and members 1300 4200 00
Filing the proposals at Compamies House 050 17500
Seeking approval of the proposals by way of a decision by
correspondence, 250 A75 00
Reporting on the cutcome of the approval of the prapoesals to the
creditors, Companies House and the Coun 100 350 00
Seeking addiional decisions from creditors (as apphcable) 150 647 50
Dezling with 2l rouline carrespondence and emails relating to the case 2500 H 480 00
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's Admimistration
astate bank accounts aan 63000
Creating maintaning and managing the office halder's Administration
cashboak 300 630 00
Undertaking fegular bank reconcibiations of the bank accounts contaimng
estate funds 100 24000
Reviewing the adeguacy of the specific penalty band on a quarterty
basis 100 35000
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case sSoo 243500
Querseeng and controlling the work done on the case by case
administrators 306 145000
Prepanng reviewing and ssuing € month pragress repors to creditors
and members € oo 216540
Filing progress repors at Companies House 0an 17500
Prepanng and filng VAT relurns 250 D7 50
Reviewing Cerporation Tax returns and dealing with tax quenes from
Buzzacoit 200 1217 50
Preparng, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to crediters and members 500 12497 50
Filing finai reperts at Companies House a5k 17500
Liaising with agents The Pension Protection Fund and The Pension
Requlator in respect of pension obligatons 200 945 00
Reviewing and authonsing statutory pension nohfications 150k a47 50
Dealing with Brbery anti Money Laundenng and Code of Ethics
requirements and considerations 300 138500
Total: 1.0 50 £40 052 b0 £266 13

The blended rate in respect of this category of work s Eroadly in ing weth
the that of the case a whole This .5 because Ine ma.onty of work in the
Adminustration wilt consist of the above 13sks



INVESTIGATIONS

Descriptien of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be taken to
undertake the work

Esumated value ol the
time costs te undertake
the work £

Blengea charge out
rate to undertake the
work £

Recovering the physical and electronic books and records for the case
(involving caordination of collections at muibiple locations across Ihe UK}
Coordingting the listng of the books and records recovered and
reviewing the same.

Prepanng a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the
Company Directars Disqualification Act.

'Dealing with enguires from The Insolvency Service following submission
of the report on the conduct of the directors

'Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potentiat
assel recovenes by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors. etc

Reviewing books and records to identify any ransactions or actions the
office holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for
the benefit of creditars

Total:

The blended rate i respect of this categary of work 1s slightly higher than
that of the case as a whole as a number of tasks wil require more
mvolyement by Partners and Managers.

~REALISATION OF ASSETS

850

200

2900

400

27 00

2300

241000

74500

$81500

107000

8270.00

294000

915¢

Estimated time tc be taken to

£25,250 00

Estumated value of the
time costs to undertake

£275.96

blenaed ¢charge out
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work undertake the work the work £ work £
Arranging suttable insurance over assets 100 350 00 )
'Hegu\ar\y menitonng the surtability ang appropnateness ot the insurance

cover in place 100 350 00

Corresponding with debtars and attempting to collect sutstanding book

debts §00 212500

Liaising with the bank regarding maintaining accounts duning the rading ’

penod and releasing of credit funds 200 580 00

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account 1400 35000

Instructing agents to value known assets 100 350 00

Liaising with agents to realse known assets 100 350 00

Liaising with the secured creditors over the reahsation of the assats

subiect to @ morigagee or other charge 100 350 00

Correspondence with KSS regarding post sale formalities 1900 167000

Callating mmformation and instructing business rates analysts with a view

to identifying refunds owed to the Company B GO 1340 00

Total: 4100 £7.825 00 £190 85

The blended rate In respect of this category of work 1s shightly lower than
that of the case a whole, This s because the majonty of work can be
carned out. ar assisted by staff with a lower hourly charge out rate

CREDITORS

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time te be taken to

Cealing with creditor correspondence emails and telephone
conversations regarding their claims

Liaising wath solicitors regarding the vahdity and nature of charges held
by Symbnort

Proyiding regular updates to Symbiont

Processing dwidends to Symbiont

Maintaining up to date credior information on the case management
systam

Reviewing proafs of debl received from craditors

Requesting addibonal information from creditors n suppor of their proofs
of debl in order Lo adjudicate on therr claims in the subseguent
hguidabon

Liaising with Mot regarding proposed tlaim in the Admimstration
Rewew of MoJ reconcihation relaling to praposed claim in the
Administration

Total:

The blended rate 1 respect of this calegory of work 1s shghtly lower than
that of the case a whole This 1s because the majonty of wark can be
carned out or assisted by stalf with a lawer hourly charge out rate

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Cealng with enquines and requests from the Mol particularly inrelation
te the transfer of employees and the provision of informabion-data

Esumated value ol the
time costs to undertake

Llenged charge out
rate to undertake the

undertake the work the work £ waork £
26 Q0 311500
2400 945 00
100 59500
160 647 50
00 248000
2200 365000
2140 245000
840 360000
840 3600 00
110 50 £21 062 50 £190 61

Estimated time Lo he taken to
undertake the work

Esumarea value of the
bime costs to undertake
the work £

DIenaea cnarge out
rate to undertake the
work £

145000



Dealing with enquiries from KSS and landlords regarding the Licence to
Occupy

Calculating and agreeng daily rent owed in respect of properties
retained under the Licences to Occupy and making appropnate
payments 1o landlords

Dealing with data requests from vanous third parties (including the Mot &

DWP} and liaising with soliciters regarding associated GDPR oblgations

Lizisirg with insurers regarding existing insurance claims

:Tr.\tal:

The blended rate in respect of this category of work 1s broadly in ine with
that of the case a whole The majonty of wark In this category can be
camed out, or assisted by, staff wath a lower hourly charge out rate {with
nput from Partners and Managers)

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK

2000 373000
1300 2,750 00
300 1,385 00
100 35000
4100 £9.705 00 E238 71
434 50 £103 895 00 £239 1




FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY FOR WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE SUBSEQUENT LIQUIDATION

Case name

The Brislol, Glouceslershire, Somerset and
Wiltshire Communiy Rehabililation
Company Limited

The office holder 15 seeking lo be remuneraled on a time cost basis  We use charge out rates approprate to the skilis and expeacnce ol a member of slalf and the work
that they perform, recording ime speal i 8 munute unis  Narrative 15 recorded 10 explain the work undedaken and the bme spent 15 analysed nlo differenl categones of
work  This document provides an estimale as to how much time 1he office holder and his staff will spend undertaking specihic tasks waithin broad calegones of work, and the
lime costs of underaking such work, which will depend upon the grade. or grades, of slaff undertaking the work and the number of hours spenl undertaking the work by
each grade of staff The estimated {ime that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of work has been muliplied by the applicable charge out rale tor each
mernber of stafl that 11 is anticipaled will underake work 1n thal calegory lo arrive al the eslimaled total time ¢osls attnbutable 1o hal category of work on lhe case  \We
have (hen draded that estimated tolal by the estimaled number of hours to amve at whal 15 known as a blended hourly charge out rale for ihat category of work  The sum
of all the estimsates for he different categones of work 13 the total estenaled tme costs lo undertake all the necessary waik on the case  Agan we have 1hen tivided that
eshimated total by the estimated number of hours (o atnve at a blended hourly charge out rale for ihe case as a whole

The hourly charge out rates that will be uged on this case are:

Senior Pariner

Partner

Manager

Assistanl Manager

Senior Administrator

Adminisiralor

Asgsistan Adminislrator

Junior Adminisirator

ADMINISTRATICN

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

50500

440,00

) 350.00

310.00
250.00
240.00
100.00

40.00

Estimated time te be taken to undertake

the werk

ESnmaied vaiue of ine
hime costs to
undertzke the work £

HIENaea cnarge out
rate 10 underiake the

work £

Case planming - devising an appropniate slrategy lor deakng wilh Ihe case
and grang instruchions 1o the siaff o underake the work on Ihe case
Selbing up new eleclronic case fles

Sething up Ihe case on ihe pracice's electroms case management system
and entermg dala

Issung the statutary nolibcalions to credilors and other required on
appointmenl as ofhice holder, including gazetting the office holder's
appomtment

Arranging lzansfer of the specific. penally bond

Seeking decisions trom creditors (a5 applicable).

Dealing wilh all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case
Opening mamtaining and managing the othce hoider's iquidation eslate
bank account

Creating, maiftaiming and managing |he office holder's iqudation
cashboak

Undertakimg regular reconciiabons of Ihe bank account(s) contanmng
estate funds

Reviewing fhe adequacy of the speciic penalty bond on a quarterly basis
Undenaking pernodic reviews of the progress of the case

QOwerseeing and cantrolling the work done on the case by case
administralors

Priepanng reviewing and 1ssuing anmual progress repors 1o ceditors and
mermnbers

Finng returns al Companes Housa

Prepaning and hing VAT retuins

Fyepanny and hiing Coiporation Tax refuins

Seeking closwe clearance from HMRC and other relevanl parics
Pigpanng, reviewing and 155uing a fal ascount of the hguidation to
crediors and members

Fing a bnal return at Companies House

Liaising wih agents The Pension Protection Fund and The Penswon
Regulatar in respect of pension obligations

Reviepwing and aulhonsing statutory pension notficalions

Dealng with Brbery Ant Money Laundenng and Code of Efhws
requirements and considerations

Total:

The blended rate i respect of s category of work 15 siightly higher than
that ot the case a whole This s because the majonly of work will be
requued in be carned oul by Partnels and/or Managers Many of the
simples admunistrative tasks will already have heen campleted i the
prior Adimainisiralion

INVESTIGATIONS

Descnption of the tasks 1o be undertaken in this categery of work

Convnuation 1 gpphcable of investiganons 1o passible asset
recavenes uncaverad dunng inveshgatons carned oat i Admanistration

Total.

The blended rate norespect af this category obwork 1y tighies than that of
the rase & whole This 1s hecause 1he magonly of wotk will be cequuer i
ke carned oul by Patners and or Managers Many of the simpler
adrrumshative ks will aliedasly have been completed w the poor
Admarishatan

150 47 50
050 120 00
100 140 00
150 345 00
050 22000
100 350 00
4 50 967 50
150 415 00
150 41500
150 41500
150 57000
340 1172 50
240 0000
700 1367 50
100 472 50
100 G647 50
as0 472 N0
aso 12040
00

050

100 472 50
100 477 60
100 47250
40 oa £1204% 50 £301 19

Estimated time 1o be taken te undertake

the work

1000

ESUMAIEa value 41 ine
tme costs 1o
undertake the work £

GIENQEA CNarge out
rate to undertake the

wark £

1000



REALISATION OF ASSETS

Cescrniplion of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be taken 1o undertake
the work

Esumateo value of the
time costs 1o
undentake the work £

Hienoeo charge out
rate to undertake the
work £

Correspending with deblors and attempling to collect oulstar}dung book
debls {f applicable}

Instructing solicilors to assist in the realisation of assets (f zpplicable}

Total:

The blended rale n respect of this category of work 15 hagher than that of
Ine case 3 whole as il 15 expecled thal any debtors not collected w Ihe
pror Adrmunistration will be disputed Accordingly, the collection of any
remaming debls is Lkely to be complex in nature and therefore require
more involvemenl by Partners and Managers

'CREDITORS

Cescription of the 1asks 16 be undertaken in this category of work

250 497 50
150 647 50
400 £1 64500 £411.25

Estimated time to be taken to undertake
ihe work

Estimated value of 1Re
time costs to
undertake the work £

Hiengea cnarge out
rate to undertake the
work £

Dealing with credior correspondence, emails and lelephone
conversahons regarding theyr claims

Mainlaining up to date credilar information on the case management
syslem

issung a nehee of .ntended dwidend and placing an appropnale gageite
nolice

Reviewing proofs of debl received from creditors, adjudicating en (hem
and formally admitting them for the payment of a duadend,

Requesting addiional infarmation from creditoss in support of therr prools
ol debr in order to adpdicale on their claims

Calculating and paying a dividend lo creditors, and 1ssuing Ihe notice of
declaration of dividend

Total:
The blended rate n respect of this category of wark 15 lower than that of
the case as a whale as a numbes of lasks are able to be camed out or

assisted by, slalf with a lower hourly charge out rale

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGCORIES OF WORK

17 00 254500

1100 175000

200 420 00

1350 2,180 90

1200 1,390 00

200 1785400

64 50 £10 060 00 £15597
£225 55

118 50

£26 727 50




SUMMARY OF TOTAL FEE ESTIMATE

Total Hours Total Fee Estimate Blended Rate
Insolvency procedure t3 £ £
Administration 434.50 103,895.00 239.11
Liquidation 118.50 26,727.50 225.55
Total 553.00 130,622.50 236.21



APPENDIX 10

DETAILS OF WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE ADMINISTRATION
(AND SUBSEQUENT LIQUIDATION)

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/IEP/XT0246



Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration (and subsequent Liquidation)
A. Work for which the Joint Administrators are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis:
Administration:

Work to be undertaken during the Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Administration of electronic case files.

Maintenance of practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate}.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing SIP16 disclosure ta creditors and other relevant third parties.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing Administrators’ proposals to creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Seeking approval of the proposals by way of a decision by correspondence.

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the
Court.

Seeking additional decisions from creditors (as applicable).

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's Administration estate bank accounts.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's Administration cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank accounts containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Reviewing Corporation Tax returns and dealing with tax queries from Buzzacott.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Liaising with agents, The Pension Protection Fund and The Pension Regulator in respect of pension
obligations.

Reviewing and authorising statutory pension notifications.

Dealing with Bribery, Anti Money Laundering and Code of Ethics requirements and considerations.

Work to be undertaken during the subsequent Liquidation

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving Instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up new electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory naotifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Arranging transfer of the specific penalty bond.

Seeking decisions from creditors {as applicable),

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's liquidation estate bank account.



Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's liquidation cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account(s) containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liguidation to creditors and members.
Filing a final return at Companies House.

Liaising with agents, The Pension Protection Fund and The Pension Regulator in respect of pension
obligations.

Reviewing and authorising statutery pension notifications.

Dealing with Bribery, Anti Money Laundering and Code of Ethics requirements and considerations.

Realisation of assets:

Work to be undertaken during the Administration

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the Bank regarding continuation of the account.

Liaising with the Bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value knawn assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge.

Correspondence with KSS regarding post sale formalities.

Collating information and instructing business rates analysts with a view to identifying refunds owed
to the Company.

Work to be undertaken during the subsequent Liquidation

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts (if applicable).
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets {if applicable).

Liaising with business rates analysts with a view to identifying refunds owed to the Company.

Creditors:

Work to be undertaken during the Administration

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Liaising with solicitors regarding the validity and nature of charges held by Symbiont.

Providing regular updates to Symbiont.

Processing dividends to Symbiont.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors.

Requesting additionat information from creditars in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims in the subsequent liquidation.

Liaising with Mol regarding proposed claim in the Administration.



Review of MoJ reconciliation relating to proposed clairm in the Administration.

Work to be undertaken during the subsequent Liquidation

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating an them and formally admitting them
for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.

Investigations:

Work to be undertaken during the Administration

Recovering the physical and electronic books and records for the case (involving co-ordinating
collections at multiple locations across the UK).

Coordinating the listing of the books and records recovered and reviewing the same.

Liaising with The Insolvency Service and preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required
by the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

Dealing with enquiries from The Insolvency Service following submission of the report on the conduct
of the directors (if applicable)

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

Work to be undertaken during the subsequent Liquidation
Continuation, if applicable, of investigations into possible asset recoveries uncovered during

investigatians carried out in Administration.

Case Specific Matters:

Work to be undertaken during the Administration

Dealing with enguiries and requests from the Mol, particularly in relation to the transfer of employees
and the provision of information/data.

Dealing with enquiries from KSS and landlords regarding the Licence to Occupy.

Calcuiating and agreeing daily rent owed in respect of properties retained under the Licence to
Occupy and making appropriate payments to landlords.

Dealing with data requests from the Mol and liaising with solicitors regarding associated GDPR
obligations.

Liaising with insurers regarding existing insurance claims.

Work to be undertaken during the subsequent Liguidation

Dealing with data requests from the Mol and liaising with solicitors regarding associated GDPR
obligations.

Liaising with insurers regarding existing insurance claims.



APPENDIX 11

TIME COST ANALYSIS (POST-APPOINTMENT)

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/IEP/XT0246



gL:gl 6102 Iudy B0

81-€0-9 | umsIan

10 1 oBey

Q60 paWIe|) S334 |R1T ]
BL'3ET 00'SLYLE 00't6 06'25 oz't 1124 00°5+ SJNOY (B30
[{A%4Y [V AR oLy uEo o0ze 08¢ aL'e S)assy jo uonesieay
¥4 PIE a0 8ss 08 L 0zo 000 = 0zo =708
00 S8E 00 Geg o0 0o [’y or 0 oro ity
00 582 ookl oF 0 000 000 or 0 [e0)] 7t
00 S8Z 0558 080 aoa 000 og o 000 Su 218,105 »a0E SO0
00 692 05 pEL 0g 0 oL g 000 oeo CLo Brunsu) 3 Buunoes -
£ealy DOPEE'T 06y 050 000 ovo ooy suonebysasuy
£L 9ir 00'PEE'T 06 v 050 000 op 0 ooy ayic: stoneBisann; ©oz
9lvid 05 1ESY arie 0Z'8l 00’0 09'Z [N SIOURAID
CE gLt 00 G0z 080 coo 000 osa 000 sisuey satodws Zog
12802 05'rrl'y 05 61 41418 0G0 op L 00 54000817 paUINTBsLn LY
a0 St 05 Ze oLO ogo 0oo gko Qoo BIOUOBIT (Bnuaismid 00Y
00 608 05 PSL 0s0 ogaQ ooo asQ o0 o JBIPaID PaIndag  Hoday 505
teect oS igk'e 0672 ot'0Z 000 0T’z oF'o sianew dyioadg asen
£6 3CL 05'18L'E VA4 Ot 02 ooo azz oy O | apoads esen
LT oo'LLE'DE ae'8e 09l Qo1 0g'gl 09’6 Bujuueld § UCIENSIUIWDY
00 00F 00 088 041 000 oo oo o4 18ajeg Sl ADaleng o
S8 /91 05 Lt 0L 0 050 0on aLo oL o SIB)IB.. LOISUSES Q0G
£l 8.€ 0§ coe g o 000 a0 o cs 0 oz o Sl [y 1WA Jusuioode-sod  10g
Pi 582 05920l [u=R oL 0oo Ot oL P28US ADqQuEsT i3y I B0
LZ £Bt 06 ¥EZ 019 el 4 000 o5 oLt uolEzyiou Lawbioddy P9
00 ave 05 565 oL [alag] 000 coo oLt Bary A1 €09
LT BLE aoess’L oLe oy noo IR o0& 0 LGnES Wy oy
OF S0 oogLl e or 0L 0ol 050 (L] ngz sioppals o1 Butpoday Aomiels  pog
L¥ G128 05 6kE | 06 ¥ 0Lt as 0 o5y uZ L Buuayse: zov
(3} a1ey Heis voddng S)BUOISSBI0d
Aunoy aBesaay (3) s suny SINOH |BI0L 9 SJUBISISSY 101uas 12410 1abeuep Jaupey uQIIZUN 4 MICAA JO UOIIEDLISSEID

pajiwl] Auedwio) uonepqeysy Aunwwo D BIsSHIag PUY 18SI8W0S

1S0d @po) 1nsloud
6LOZ/FO/B0 1 BLOTIZO/PL Wi

AIYSIAISIIN0|D "0ISUG BUL - OPZOLY

Alewiwng 3509 g aWi] 6dIS pajielaq - A3ug swi}



APPENDIX 12

ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES TO BE INCURRED IN THE ADMINISTRATION (AND SUBSEQUENT
LIQUIDATION})

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XTO246



Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration {and subsequent Liquidation)

Type of expense

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every office holders have to
obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being based on the value
of the company’s assets

Postal Redirections

Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed in the London
Gazette

Insurance — pre-pack insurance cover over assets and property owners liability cover
over properties pending transfer/disclaimer of leases

Conference call costs — third party conference call services which are directly
attributable to the Administration.

HM Land Registry - property searches {where relevant) and filing of lease
disclaimers in liquidation (as appropriate)

Middleton Barton Valuation, valuation agents — Valuation services, site visits, and
ongoing advice an various maters in the Administration. Further details of which can
be found in the Proposals.

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP, solicitors — Providing ongoing advice, preparing
documentation and liaising with third parties regarding a number of matters in the
Administration, further details of which can be found in the Proposals.

Buzzacott, tax advisors — Providing advice on tax matters and preparing relevant pre
and post appointment tax returns.

Restore, storage of accounting records — the Company’s historic accounting records
have to be collected and stored by the office holders. Restore were engaged by the
Company to assist with this and it is likely the Jloint Administrators will retain their
services.

VZX Consultancy, document management/collection and storage of accounting
records — the Company’s other accounting records have to be collected from the
Company’s trading sites across the UK and stored by the office holders.

Clumber Consultancy Limited, pension services — providing advice and assistance in
respect of the office holders’ pension obligations.

Clumber Consuttancy ERA Limited, ERA services — assistance in dealing with review

of subrogated preferential claim. Calculation and agreement of preferential and
unsecured elements of employee claims and associated RTI submissions.

Total estimated expenses

Estimated Amount

£1,030.00

£250.00

£227.75

£5,000.00

£50.00

£1,000.00

£1,500.00

£10,000.00

£3,000.00

£5,000.00

£2,500.00

£3,500.00

£5,000.00

£38,057.75



APPENDIX 13

TIME COST ANALYSIS {PRE-APPOINTMENT)

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



SCILE 6102 MdY 60

g1-£0-G | UOISIDA

L jo | abey

00 pawng|} s394 R10L
60'8LE 09'Z16'C 0£'Z) 0oL 000 0e's or's SINCH [E10]
00°E0E 0§°L52 052 0Z'0 00’0 S 000 SJaSSY JO uonEsIEay
P9 E0E 00 899 0z 020 0o 00e [} EE RS
00 5862 05 8T 0L0 000 000 Qv o coo SO YOA CIHY T ASLIGOE A R
00 §ZE Qg e 0Lo oen aa o0 aga SUC LB EB T
00 82 068z al ¢ 0G0 oo 0.3 oo LU,
90°62¢ 00'99 az'o 00 a0'a 0z'o a0 SA0)|pID
00 §2€ 05 Zg [+1%0] 000 ong oLo o0a JCHPBIT PAINTAS ; HOCSH G0y
Q0 sze 0% Z¢ oL oo [eRH] oLo G0a sJoLEp, autodws Zog
A TAS 00°060'¢ 096 'L 00°0 08¢ ar's Buiuueid g uojessiuLpy
00 00F ooo9Le oF g o elsgy] 000 or s isaieq o bO-
00 67€ 00 0€) jsi ] eole] jsisXo] or o oo SRIODBSAIY BSED 0 S0L 1ig
00 5Et 05'eee ore or 1 oo 0L0 00 GuY
28 €0¢ 05'91g 0L b 000 o 0L [£aRH] 0%
(3) a1en 11815 Yoddng S[EL0ISSa}0Id
Aunoy abeiaay (3)1s0p auny SANoH [ejo) 2 sjuesISsy 101Uag J3YID JEL LI JBunEg UCHIUNS HIOA JO UDBEIILSSE]D

sapo7 1280l 4 Wauhwoddy ald |1y
oL0g/glivl oL

paiun] Auedwod uolepgeyay ApUnuIWoD) s1USIAA PUY JBSI8WOS '2IIUSIaISaTno|n '|0jSug 8yl - GpZ0LX

Alewiwing 3509 g 8wl 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awiy



APPENDIX 14

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT0246



Rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt — General Form

IN THE

LHigh Court of Justice

Number: | 873 OF 2019

Name of Company in Administration:

Company Registration Number:
Date of Administration:
1 Name of creditor

(If a company, please also provide the company
registration number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor {including
any email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£)
{include any Value Added Tax)

4 If amount in 3 above includes (£)
autstanding uncapitalised interest, state
amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
{If you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates.

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire
Community Rehabilitation Company Limited

08802537

14" February 2019




8 Details of any document hy reference to which
the debt can be substantiated

9 Signature of creditor
{or person authorised to act on the creditor’s
behalf)

10 Address of person signing if different from2
above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for

Amount {£) (‘ ' '

Date [ V

Admitted for dividend for

Amount (£) S T

Date l

Martin C Armstrong
loint Administrator

Notes:

Martin C Armstrong
loint Administrator

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to
the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.



APPENDIX 15
NOTICE OF DECISION FOR WHICH APPROVAL IS SOUGHT
&

VOTING FORM

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/JEP/XT(0246



Notice of decisions by correspondence

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited —
In Administration
in the High Court of Justice Number 873 of 2019

(Company Number 08802537)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett to the creditors of The Bristol,
Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited that set out
below are decisions for your consideration under paragraph 51 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act
1986. Please complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or against the
following decisions:

i}. That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved.

ii}. That the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set out in
the Joint Administrators’ propasals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure, be
approved.

iii). That the Joint Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration, such
time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at
the time the work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the lJoint
Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure.

The final date for votes is 25" April 2019, the decision date.

1. In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting
form so that it is received at Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road,
Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA by no later than 23.59 hours on 25" April 2019. It must be
accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their
vote(s) being disregarded.

2. Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of Martin
Armstrong and James Patchett by no later than 23.59 on 25™ April 2019, without which their
vote will he invalid.

3. Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to
be valid.

4. Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decisions provided they have lodged proof
of their debt.

5. Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physicai
meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decisions above. Any request
for a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already
lodged}. A meeting will be canvened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum



of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors”
means “all creditors.”

6. Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35
within 21 days of 25" April 2019, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Turpin
Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 A4LA, or contact
workinglinks@turpinba.co.uk or 020 8661 4004,

DATED THIS 9" DAY OF APR|L 2019

o

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA
Joint Administrator




Notice of decisions by correspondence
The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited —
In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 873 of 2019
{Company Number 08802537)
Voting on Decisions
i). That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved.
For / Against
fi). That the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, the details of which
are set out in the Joint Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice
of the decision procedure, be approved.
For / Against
iii}. That the Joint Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time
properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to
the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken
and subject to the fees estimate set out in the Joint Administrators’

proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure.

For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of
creditor:

Signature of
creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
signing document:

Dated:




APPENDIX 16

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A COMMITTEE

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Ref: MCA/IEP/XTO246



Notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee

The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited—

In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 873 of 2019

{Company Number 08802537)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett to the creditors of The Bristol,
Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited of an invitation
to form a Creditars’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set cut in the accompanying notice, creditors
are also invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be
established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if
they are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been
disaliowed for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the
Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 25 April
2019, the Decision Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice, and include the name and address of any
person you wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed
document should be returned to Turpin Barker Armstrong of Allen House, 1 Westmead Road,
Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA so that it is received by no later than 23.59 hours on 25 Aprit 2018,
the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a
booklet published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be
accessed at the following link:

https://www.rd.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees.pdf

if you require a hard copy of the booklet please contact this office.

D

ED THIS 9* DAY OF APRIL 2019

o

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA l}hBA FNARA
Joint Administrator



The Bristol, Gloucestershire, Somerset and Wiltshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited -
In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 873 of 2019

(Company Number 08802537)

1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
For/Against

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated:

Note: The completed form should be delivered to Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead
Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA.



